
547

5. INDEX OF SCIENTIFIC AND VERNACULAR NAMES

EXPLANATION OF THE SYSTEM

The index appl ies exclusively to the genera and species
accounts (Section 2) and the Addendum to Part I

Type faces used:

Italics (bold)   :Valid scientific names (double entry by genera and species)

I ta l ics     :Synonyms (double entry by genera and species)

ROMAN (caps) : Family and Subfamily names

Roman (bold)  : International (FAO) species names

Roman   : Local species names

click for previous page



548

Page Page

A
abbotti,  Anchovia
abbotti,  Anchoviella
abbotti,  Lycengraulis
abbreviata, Harengula
abnormis, llisha
abrau, Clupeonella
abrau, Harengula
Abrau sprat
Abrauskaya tyul’ka
Acciuga
aculeatus,  Odontognathus
acuminatus,Etrumeus
acuta,  Dussumieria
acutirostris, Microthrissa
acutirostris, Pellonula
acutirostris, Potamothrissa
adelae, Setipinna
adelae, Thryssa
adelae. Trichosoma
adriaticus, Engraulis encrasicolus
advena, Clupea
advenus, Stolephorus
aequidentata, Coilia macrognathos
aesarnensis, Clupeichthys
aestivalis, Alosa
aestivalis, Clupea
aestivalis, Pomolobus
aestuaria, Anchovia
aestuaria, Thrissina
aestuaria, Thryssa
aestuarius, Gilchristella
aestuarius, Spratelloides
aestuarius, Stolephorus
affinis, Clupea
Afléma
africana, Clupea
africana, ilisha
afzeliusi, Pellonula
afzeliusi, Pellonula leonensis
agrachanica, Alosa brashnikovi
agrachanica, Caspialosa brashnikovi
Agrakhan shad
Ainoko iwashi
Alabama shad
alabamae, Alosa
alabamae ohiensis, Alosa
Alausa
Alausa  alburnus
Alausa  argyrochloris
Alausa brachysoma
Alausa  californica
Alausa champil
Alausa coerulea
Alausa ctenolepis
Alausa  dorsalis
Alausa  eba

390
390
390

75
265

51

317
298

30
28

155
155
155
423
423
423
316

61
403
467
182
192
192
192
424

424,425
424
168
168
168
265
263
263
263
142
143
196
195
209
426
193
193
193
191

226
220

57
119
217
226
219
106

Alausa kanagurta
Alausa macrurus
Alausa maculata
Alausa microlepis
Alausa platycephalus
Alausa schrammi
Alausa scombrina
Alausa striata                                                                72      
Alausa toli
Alausa vulgaris

51     Alausella
51   alba, Clupea
51      alba, Rogenia

albella, Kowala                                                        91
albella, Sardinella
albulina, Etrumeus (Montalbania)
alburnus, Alausa
albus, Engraulis
Alewife
algeriensis, Alosa finta
allecia, Clupea
Allen’s anchovy
alleni, Amp/ova
alleni, Anchoviella
Allis shad
Alosa
Alosa aestivalis
Alosa alabamae
Alosa alabamae ohiensis
alosa,  Alosa
Alosa alosa
Alosa alosa bulgarica
Alosa alosa  macedonica
Alosa apicalis
Alosa benacensis
Alosa bishopi
Alosa brashnikovi
Alosa brashnikovi agrachanica
Alosa brashnikovi autumnalis
Alosa brashnikovi brashnikovi
Alosa brashnikovi curensis
Alosa brashnikovi     grimmi
Alosa brashnikovi kisselevitshi
Alosa brashnikovi maeotica
Alosa brashnikovi nirchi
Alosa brashnikovi orientalis
Alosa brashnikovi sarensis
Alosa brevis
Alosa bulgarica
alosa bulgarica, Alosa
Alosa caspia

33     Alosa caspia bulgarica
Alosa caspia caspia
Alosa caspia knipowitschi
Alosa caspia macedonica
Alosa caspia nordmanni
Alosa caspia palaeostomi
Alosa caspia persica
Alosa caspia salina
Alosa caspia subspecies A

220
223
217
228
219

81
104

226
194
191
115
115

91
28
33

412
205
199

93
325
324
324
194
191
192
193
193
194
194
197
197

64
199

63
195
196
196
196
196
196
196
202
196
196
196
220
197
197
197
198
198
198
198
198
198
198
198

iv Vol .II



549

Page

Alosa caspia tanaica
Alosa (Caspialosa) pontica
Alosa chrysochioris
alosa, Clupea
Alosa communis
Alosa cuvieri
Alosa elongata
Alosa fallax
Alosa fallax benacensis
Alosa fallax bolivari
Alosa fallax fallax
Alosa fallax killarnensis
Alosa fallax lacustris
Alosa fallax nilotica
Alosa finta algeriensis
Alosa finta gracilis
Alosa finta killarnensis
Alosa finta rhodanensis
Alosa finta var. lacustris
Alosa immaculata
Alosa kessleri
Alosa kessleri kessleri
Alosa kessleripontica
Alosa kessleri volgensis
Alosa maeotica
Alosa malayana
Alosa mediocris
Alosa musica
Alosa ohiensis
Alosa pontica
Alosa pontica pontica
Alosa pontica var. danubii
Alosa pontica var. moriac
Alosa pontica var. nigrescens
Alosa pontica var. russac
Alosa praestabilis
Alosa reevesii
Alosa sapidissima
Alosa saposhnikovi
Alosa senegalensis
Alosa sphaerocephaia
Alosa teres
ALOSINAE
Alpismaris
altamazonica, Pellona
altus, Chatoessus
Amadi
amara, Engraulis
Amazon hatchet herring
amazonicum, Pseudochirocen      
Amazon ilisha
Amazon pellona

trodon 

198
204
198
194
194
194
265
199
200
199
200
201
201
200
199
199
199
199
199
204
201
202
204
202
202
220
203

61
193
204
202
204
204
204
204
206
224
206
208

93
209

30
190
311
279
248
475
316
301
264
264
279

Amazonsprattus
Amazonsprattus scintilla
amblyuroptera, llisha
amblyuropterus, Pellona
Amentum
Amentum devisi
American gizzard shad
American  shad
americanus, Pristigaster
Amplova
Amplova alleni
Amplova balboae
Amplova brevirostris
Amplova guianensis
Amplova jamesi
Amplova lepidentostole
Amplova vaillanti
anale, Dorosoma
analis, Anchoviella
Anchoa
Anchoa

Anchoa arenicola
Anchoa argenteus
Anchoa argentivittata
Anchoa belizensis
Anchoa cayorum
Anchoa chamensis
Anchoa choerostoma
Anchoa coionensis
Anchoa compressa
Anchoa cubana
Anchoa curta
Anchoa deiicatissima
Anchoa   del  Norte 
Anchoa duodecim
Anchoa eigenmannia
Anchoa exigua
Anchoa filifera
Anchoa filifera filifera
Anchoa filifera longipinna
Anchoa ginsburgi
Anchoa guineensis
Anchoa helleri
Anchoa hepsetus
Anchoa hepsetus colonensis
Anchoa hepsetus hepsetus
Anchoa howelli
Anchoa ischana
Anchor, januaria
Anchoa lamprotaenia

306,393
394
275
275
401
396
233
206
301
323
324
326
328
332
333
334
338
232
325
339

317,347,349,360,366,
367,368,371,373,391

322,341
371
341
342
343
344
345
345
346
347
348
349
368
430
350
351
352
353
353
355
316
354
355
345
345
352
356
357
358



550

Page Page

Anchoa lucida
Anchoa lyolepis
Anchoa lyolepis continentalis
Anchoa lyolepis lyolepis
Anchoa marinii
Anchoa mitchilli
Anchoa mitchilli mitchilli
Anchoa mitichilli diaphana
Anchoa mundeola
Anchoa mundeoloides
Anchoa naso
Anchoa nasus
Anchoa nasus naso
Anchoa nasus nasus
Anchoa nasuta
Anchoa panamensis
Anchoa parva
Anchoa pectoralis
Anchoa schofieldi
Anchoa schultzi
Anchoa scofieldi
Anchoa spinifer
Anchoa spinifera
Anchoa starksi
Anchoa tricolor
Anchoa trinitatis
Anchoa tropica
Anchoa ubatubae
Anchoa walkeri
Anchois
Anchoita
anchoita, Engraulis
Anchousovidnaya tyul’ka
Anchovba
Anchoveta
Anchoveta blanca
Anchoveta peruana
Anchovia
Anchovia abbotti
Anchovia aestuaria
Anchovia apiensis evermanni
Anchovia argyrophana
Anchovia brevirostra
Anchovia brownii
Anchovia cayorum
Anchovia choerostoma
Anchovia choerostoma cayorum
Anchovia clupeoides
Anchovia curta
Anchovia eigenmannia
Anchovia elongata
Anchovia eurystole
Anchovia exigua
Anchovia filifera
Anchovia januaria
Anchovia lepidentostole
Anchovia lucidus
Anchovia macrolepidota
Anchovia magdalenae
Anchovia mundeoloides

359
360
361
361
362
363
363
363
364
365
366
366
367
367
360
367
368
369
370
365
370
371
371
372
373
374
351
369
376
317
313
312

317
323, 360, 368, 384

367
323
377
390
424
425
317
326
355
343
360
343
378
348
350
331
317
351
352
357
334
359
379
379
365

Anchovia nattereri
Anchovia nigra
Anchovia opercularis
Anchovia pallida
Anchovia panamensis
Anchovia parva
Anchovia perfasciata
Anchovia platana
Anchovia platyargyrea
Anchovia purpurea
Anchovia rastralis
anchovia, Sardinella
Anchovia spinifera
Anchovia starksi
Anchoviella (Stolephorus) spinifer
Anchovia surinamensis
Anchovia trinitatis
Anchoviella
Anchoviella abbotti
Anchoviella alleni
Anchoviella analis
Anchoviella argyrophanus
Anchoviella astilbe
Anchoviella baganensis
Anchoviella balboae
Anchoviella bataviensis
Anchoviella belizensis
Anchoviella blackburni
Anchoviella bonairensis
Anchoviella brasiliensis
Anchoviella brevirostris
Anchoviella carrikeri

54  Anchoviella cayennensis
Anchoviella  chinensis
Anchoviella choerostoma
Anchoviella commersonii
Anchoviella compressa
Anchoviella cubana
Anchoviella curta
Anchoviella delicatissima
Anchoviella elongata
Anchoviella epsetus
Anchoviella  estauquae
Anchoviella eurystole
Anchoviella exigua
Anchoviella filifera
Anchoviella guianensis
Anchoviella guineensis
Anchoviella helleri
Anchoviella heteroloba
Anchoviella  hildebrandi
Anchoviella holodon
Anchoviella hubbsi
Anchoviella iheringi
Anchoviella indica
Anchoviella ischana
Anchoviella jamesi
Anchoviella januaria
Anchoviella lepidentostole
Anchoviella longipinna

378
378
383
380
367
368
337
362
360
400
379

93
371
372
371
380
374
323
390
324
325
317
347
413
326
413
342
327
373
328
328
329
330
408

345,360
409
346
347
348
349
331
355
317
317
351
352
332
316
354
397
328
411
334
334
412
356
333
357
334
352



551

Anchoviella lucida
Anchoviella manamensis
Anchoviella nattereri
Anchoviella nitida
Anchoviella pallida
Anchoviella perfasciata
Anchoviella peruana
Anchoviella platyargyrea
Anchoviella potiana
Anchoviella purpurea
Anchoviella salvatoris
Anchoviella scitula
Anchoviella spinifera
Anchoviella surinamensis
Anchoviella tapirulus
Anchoviella trinitatis
Anchoviella vaillanti
Anchoviella venezuelae
Anchoviella victoriae
Anchoviella waitei
Anchovies
Anchovy
Anchovy sprat
Andhra anchovy
andhraensis, Stolephorus
annandalei, Engraulis
Anodontostoma
Anodontostoma chacunda
Anodontostoma hasseltii
Anodontostoma selangkat
Anodontostoma thailandiae
Ansorge’s fangtooth pellonuline
ansorgii, Cynothrissa
ansorgii, Odaxothrissa
antarcticus, Engraulis
antipoda, Clupea
antipodarum, Clupea sprattus
antipodum, Clupea sprattus                45     
antipodum, Engraulis
antipodum, Engraulis encrasicholus
antipodum, Engraulis engraulis
antipodum, Sprattus
antiqua,  Potamalosa
Antu                                                      45
Apapa
apapae, llisha
apicalis, Alosa
apiensis evermanni, Anchovia
apiensis, Stolephorus
Apterygia
Apterygia hamiltoni
Apterygia ramcarate
aquosus, Chatoessus
Arabian gizzard shad
arabica,  Harengula                                  80 
arabica, Nematalosa
arcuata, Clupea
arcuata, Ramnogaster
arcuata, Spratella
Arengus

Page

359
335
336
334
380
337
366
360
380
400
373
412
371

380,382
322
374
338
380
330
419
305
314

53
404
404
440
252
252
252
254
255
136
136
136
314

45
45

314
314
314

45
186

264,302
264

64
425
404
302
303
303
240
242

242
123
123
123

55

Arengus minor
Arengus sagax
arenicola, Anchoa
argentata, Clupea
argentata, Corica
argenteus, Anchoa
argenteus, Pristigaster
Argentine anchoita
Argentine menhaden
argentivittata, Anchoa
argentivittatus, Engraulis (Stolephorus)
argijrotaenia, Rogenia
argyrochloris, Alausa
argyrophana, Anchovia
argyrophanus, Anchoviella
argyrophanus, Engraulis
argyrophanus, Stolephorus
argyrotaenia, Clupea (Leptogaster)
argyrotaeniata, Clupea
astilbe, Anchoviella
astilbe, Stolephorus
Asuna nahui
atchafalayae, Signalosa
atchafalayae vanhyningi, Signalosa
Atherina australis
Atherina brownii
Atherina  japonica
Atherina menidia
atherinoides, Clupea
atherinoides, Engraulis
atherinoides, Pterengraulis
Atlantic anchoveta
Atlantic herring
Atlantic menhaden
Atlantic piquitinga
Atlantic round herring                                          31                                                           
Atlantic sabretooth anchovy
Atlantic shad
Atlantic thread herring
atlanticus, Clupea harengus
atlanticus, Engraulis encrasicolus
atricauda, Clupea
atricauda, Sardinella
atrofasciatus, Spratelloides                         34
auratus, Engraulis
aurea, Brevoortia
aureus, Clupanodon
aurita mediterranea, Sardinella                          93
aurita, Sardinella
aurita terrasae, Sardinella                                            93
aurovittata, Clupea
Australian anchovy
Australian freshwater herring
Australian pilchard
Australian river gizzard shad
Australian spotted herring
Australian sprat                                          48
australis, Atherina
australis  australis, Engraulis
australis, Engraulis

61
322,341

128
180
371

290,301
313
213
341
341
119
226
317
317
316
317
119

34
347
347
264
236
236
314
355
318
355
387
387
387
382
115
215
128

390
207

72
iv Vol.II

316
92
92

4 2 9
210
210

9 3

93
314
186

59
244

83

314
314
314



552

australis,  Engraulis australis 314
Austranchovia 311
autumnalis, Alosa brashnikovi 196
autumnalis, Caspialosa brashnikovi 195

B
Baelama anchovy 425
baelama, Clupea 425
baelama, Thrissocles 425
baelama, Thryssa                                        425
Bagan  anchovy 406
baganensis, Anchoviella 413
baganensis bengalensis, Stolephorus 405
baganensis macrops,  Stolephorus 405
baganensis, Stolephorus                              405
Bahia sprat 127
bahiensis, Heringia 127
bahiensis, Pellonula 127
bahiensis, Rhinosardinia                                   127
Balboa anchovy 327
balboae, Amplova 326
balboae, Anchoviella                                      326
Bali sardinella 103
balinensis, Engraulis 412
balticus, Clupea sprattus                                 49
balticus, Sprattus sprattus                            50
Banded ilisha 277
Bandring  253
Bangkok river sprat 179
barbouri, Lycengraulis 389
Bareback anchovy   450
bassensis, Clupea (Pomolobus)                               48
bassensis, Clupea 48
bassensis, Sprattus 48
bataviensis, Anchoviella 413
bataviensis, Stolephorus 419
bataviensis, Stolephorus insularis 419
Bates’s sabretooth anchovy 389
batesii, Engraulis 389
batesii, Lycengraulis 389
baweanensis, Stolephorus 413
Bay anchovy 363
Belize anchovy 342
belizensis. Anchoa 342
belizensis, Anchoviella 342
Belo  253
benacensis, Alosa 199
benacensis, Alosa fallax                                    200
Bengal thryssa 444
bengalensis, Stolephorus baganensis 405
bentincki bentincki, Strangomera                 131
bentincki, Clupea (Antu) 130
bentinckim, Clupea (Strangomera) 130

Page

bentincki, Clupea
bentincki cuga, Strangomera
bentincki, Strangomera
bentincki, Strangomera bentincki
bergi, Caspialosa volgensis
berlangai, Opisthonema                          68  
Bermuda anchovy
bermudana, Jenkinsia
Bhitgi
bianalis, Sauvagella
bianalis, Sauvagella  madagascariensis
bianalis, Spratellomorpha
Big-eye anchovy
Bigeye herring
Bigeye ilisha
Bigeyed  longifn herring
Bigfin anchovy
Bigscale  anchovy
Bigscale  pellonuline
Bigtoothed pellonula
biharensis, Corica
bimaculata, Megalops
bipunctata, Harengula
bishopi, Alosa
Black Sea shad
Black Sea sprat
Blackburn’s anchovy
Blackburn’s herring
Blackburn’s yellowfin herring
blackburni, Anchoviella
blackburni, Harengula
blackburni, Herklotsichthys
blackburni, Macrura
Blacksaddle herring
Blacktip  sardinella
Bleeker’s blacktip  sardinella
Bleeker’s smoothbelly sardinella
bleekeri, Clupeichthys
bleekeri, Corica
bleekeriana, Pellona
bleekerianus. Chirocentrodon
Bloch’s gizzard shad
blochii Clupeonia
Blue herring
Blueback herring
Blueback  shad                                                                92
Bluestripe herring
Bluntnosed sawtooth pellonuline
Boca torta
Bocón
Bocona
Boefchah

130
131
130
131
201

345
37

120
170
170
170
358
206
270
293
369
379
149
144

iv Vol.11
233

81
63

202
52

327
74
75

327
74
74
74
76

108
92
86

183
183
286
286
249
220
199
193

81
156
378
383

360,367
447

55
373

Bol’sheglazyi ili saposhnikovskii puzanok       208
bolivari, Alosa fallax                                            199
Bolsheglazayatyul'ka
bonairensis, Anchoviella

Page



553

Page

Bonejack
Bonga
Bonga  shad
Bony bream
Boothai
Boquerón
borealis, Clupea harengus
Bornean  greandier anchovy
borneensis. Clupeoides
borneensis, Coilia
borneensis, Kowala
Borneo river sprat
brachycephalus, Stolephorus
brachygnathus, Coilia
brachysoma, Alausa
brachysoma, llisha
brachysoma, Pellona
brachysoma, Sardinella
Branch herring
branchiomelas, Stolephorus
brashnikovi agrachanica, Alosa
brashnikovi agrachanica, Caspialosa
brashnikovi, Alosa
brashnikovi, Alosa brashnikovi
brashnikovi autumnalis, AIosa
brashnikovi autumnalis, Caspialosa
brashnikovi brashnikovi, Alosa
brashnikovi, Clupea caspio-pontica
brashnikovi curensis, Alosa
brashnikovi derzhavini, Caspialosa
brashnikovi grimmi, Alosa
brashnikovi kenderlensis, Caspialosa
brashnikovi kisselevitshi, Alosa
brashnikovi maeotica, Alosa
brashnikovi nirchi, Alosa
brashnikovi orientalis, Alosa
brashnikovi orientalis, Caspialosa
brashnikovi sarensis, Alosa
brashnikovi sarensis, Caspialosa
brasiliensis, Anchoviella
brasiliensis, Clupea
brasiliensis, Sardinella
brauneri, Caspialosa
brauneri elongata, Caspialosa
Brazhnikovski sel’di
Brazilian menhaden
Brazilian sardinella
brevicauda, Thryssa
breviceps, Chatoessus
breviceps, Engraulis
breviceps, Heterothrissa
breviceps, Setipinna
brevidorsalis, Sauvagella  madagascariensis
brevifilis, Engraulis
brevifilis, Setipinna
brevirostra, Anchovia
brevirostris, Amplova
brevirostris, Anchoviella
brevirostris, Engraulis
brevirostris, Stolephorus

Page

204
220
219

245,251
105
317

iv Vol.II
462
174
462
174
174
406
463
220
272
272

95
206
379
196
195
195
196
196
195
196
195
196
195
196
195
196
202
196
196
195
196
195
328

96
96

202
202
196
210

96
426
254
452
452
452
169
453
453
326
328
328
328
326

brevis, Alosa
brevis, Engraulis
brevis, Macrura
Brevoortia
Brevoortia (Ethmidium)  maculata
Brevoortia aurea
Brevoortia gunteri
Brevoortia maculata chilcae
Brevoortia patronus
Brevoortia pectinata
Brevoortia smithi
Brevoortia tyrannus
Bright anchovy
Brisling
britannicus, Clupea harengus
Broad-striped anchovy
Broadband anchovy
Broadhead anchovy
brownii, Anchovia
brownii, Atherina
brownii, Engraulis
brownii, Stolephorus
bryoporus, Spratelloides
Buccaneer anchovy
buccaneeri, Stolephorus
Bugfish
bulan, Clupalosa
bulan, Sardinella
bulgarica, Alosa
bulgarica, Alosa alosa
bulgarica, Alosa caspia
bulleri,Clupea  (Opisthonema)
bulleri,  Fluvialosa
bulleri, Opisthonema
Bunker
Burma hairfin anchovy
Burmese river izzard shad

-Burmese river  ilisha
Burmese river shad

C
caerulea, Meletta
caeruleus, Sardinops
cagius,  Clupanodon
caledonicus,  Clupea harengus
California pilchard
Californian anchoveta
californica,  Alausa                                                 57  
callolepis,  Harengula
cameronensis, Sardine/la
campi,  Signalosa mexicana
Canalera
cantoris, Coilia
capensis, Engraulis
captivai, Opisthonema
captivai, Opisthonema oglinum
Carapachona

220
382
220
210
217
210
211
217
212
213
214
215
359

50
iv Vol.II

355
334
407
355
355
412
332
117
399
399
216

91
91

197
197
198

69
244

69
216
460
257
273
229

57
228

iv Vol.II
57

320

64
06

236
38

473
315

72
73
64

57



554

Page Page

Carduma
Cardume
caribbea, llisha
Caribbean longfin herring
Carnada
Carnada azul
Carnada Verde
Caroline anchovy
carolinensis, Clupea
carpenteriae, Engraulis
carpenteriae, Stolephorus
Carriker’s anchovy
carrikeri, Anchoviella
caspia, Alosa
caspia, Alosa caspia
caspia bulgarica, Alosa
caspia caspia, Alosa
caspia, Caspialosa
caspia, Clupea
caspia, Clupeonella cultriventris
caspia knipowitschi, Alosa
caspia macedonica.  Alosa
caspia nigra, Caspialosa
caspia nordmanni, Alosa
caspia palaeostomi, Alosa
caspia persica,  Alosa
caspia salina, Alosa
caspia salina, Caspialosa
caspia subspecies A, Alosa
caspia tanaica, Alosa
caspia vistonica, Alosa
caspia volgensis, Clupeonella
Caspialosa
Caspialosa brashnikovi agrachanica
Caspialosa brashnikovi autumnalis
Caspialosa brashnikovi derzhavini
Caspialosa brashnikovi kenderlensis
Caspialosa brashnikovi orientalis
Caspialosa brashnikovi sarensis
Caspialosa brauneri
Caspialosa brauneri elongata
Caspialosa caspia
Caspialosa caspia nigra
Caspialosa caspia salina
Caspialosa kisselevitshi
Caspialosa knipowitscha
Caspialosa nirchi
Caspialosa pontica chtamalocephala
Caspialosa pontica hypselocephala
Caspialosa tanaica palaeostomi
Caspialosa volgensis bergi
Caspialosa volgensis imitans
Caspian anadromous shad
Caspian marine shad
Caspian shad
caspio-pontica brashnikovi, Clupea
caspio-pontica grimmi, Clupea
castelnaeana, llisha
castelnaeana, Pellona
Castelnau’s herring

380 castelnaui,  Herklotsichthys
384
286

castelnaui,  Kowala                                                75
cayana,  Pristagster

297 cayanus, Pristigaster
373 Cayenne anchovy
373 cayennensis, Anchoviella
373 cayennensis, Stolephorus
415 cayorum, Anchoa
215 cayorum, Anchovia
407 cayorum, Anchovia choerostoma
407 celebicus, Stolephorus
329 Central Zaire pellonuline
329 centralis, Poecilothrissa
197 cepediana, Megalops
198 cepedianum, Dorosoma
198 Ceppa
198 Cetengraulis
197 Cetengraulis edentulus
197 Cetengraulis engymen

53  Cetengraulis juruensis
198 Cetengraulis mysticetus
198 Chaa
195 Chacunda
198 chacunda, Anodontostoma
198 chacunda, Clupanodon
198 Chacunda gizzard shad
198 Chaksi
197 Chalamathi

iv Vol.II Chamache
198 Chame Point anchovy

iv Vol.II chamensis, Anchoa
201 champil, Alausa
191 champil, Clupea
195 Chandan-ilish
195 Chanpole
195 chanpole, Clupanodon
195 chanpole, Nematalosa
195 Chaparra
195 chapra, Clupanodon
202 chapra, Gudusia
202 Charree addee                                                                99
197 Chatoessus
195 Chatoessus altus
197 Chatoessus aquosus
195 Chatoessus breviceps
197 Chatoessus chrysopterus
195 Chatoessus come
204 Chatoessus ellipticus
204 Chatoessus elongatus
197 Chatoessus erebi
201 Chatoessus eumorphus                                  72
201 Chatoessus haihoensis
201 Chatoessus horni
195 Chatoessus insociabilis
197 Chatoessus maculatus
195 Chatoessus mexicanus
195 Chatoessus modestus
282 Chatoessus osbeckii
279 Chatoessus punctatus

75 Chatoessus richardsoni

75, iv.Vol.II

301
301
330
330
330
343
343
343
318
148
148
233
233
200
381
382
383
385
383
281
253
252
252
252
223

99,101
367
344
344
119
228
227
247
252
246
291
228
228

232
248
240
254
248
243
233
244
244

239
244
233
239
236
257
239
240
244



555

Page Page

Chatoessus selangkat
Chatoessus sianifer
chavesi, Dorosoma
Chefoo thryssa
chefuensis, Engraulis
chefuensis, Thryssa
Chela
Chernomorskaya sel’d
Chernomorsko-azovskaya morskaya sel’d
Chernospinka
Chicora
chilcae, Brevoortia maculata
chilcae. Ethmidium
Chilean herring
Chilean sprat
Chiminia
China anchovy
chinensis, Anchoviella
chinensis, Engraulis
chinensis, Pristigaster
chinensis, Stolephorus
Chinese gizzard shad
CHIROCENTRIDAE                                                                  22
Chirocentrodon
Chirocentrodon bleekerianus
Chirocentrodon cladileokae
Chirocentrodon taeniatus
Chirocentrus                                                           23
Chirocentrus dorab
chirocentrus, Esox
Chirocentrus hypselosoma
Chirocentrus nudus
Chirocentrus russelli                                                       24
choerostoma, Anchoa
choerostoma, Anchovia
choerostoma, Anchoviella
choerostoma cayorum, Anchovia
choerostoma, Engraulis
choerostoma, Stolephorus
Choetomus
Choetomus playfairii
Chong-o-ri
Chooda
Choodai
chrysochloris, Alosa
chrysochloris,  Pomolobus
chrysopterus, Chatoessus
chrysostigma, Leptonurus
chtamalocephala,  Caspialosa pontica
Chuhueco
cimbricus, Clupea  harengus
cladileokae. Chirocentrodon
clarki,  Engraulis
Clupalosa
Clupalosa  bulan
Clupanodon
Clupanodon  aureus
Clupanodon cagius
Clupanodon  chacunda
Clupanodon  chanpole

254
72

234
427
427
427

24
205
203
202
323
217
217
131

368
409
408
408
265
408
239

286
286
286
286

23
23
23
24

345
360

345,360
343
345
345
460
469
59

120
101
198
198
248
465
204

380,384
iv Vol.II

286
372

90
91

238
210
228
252
252

Clupanodon  chapra
Clupanodon cortius
Clupanodon ilisha
Clupanodon jussieu
Clupanodon manmina
Clupanodon  motius
Clupanodon  nasica
Clupanodon  phalerica
Clupanodon  punctatus
Clupanodon  sardina
Clupanodon thrissa
Clupea
Clupea advena
Clupea aestivalis

46       Cluoea affinis
Clupea  africana
Clupea alba
Clupea allecia
Clupea alosa
Clupea amazonica
Clupea (Alosa)  curensis
Clupea (Alosa)  notacanthoides
Clupea (Alosa)  thibaudeaui
Clupea antipoda
Clupea (Antu)  bentincki
Clupea  (Antu)  fuegensis
Clupea arcua ta
Clupea argentata
Clupea argyrotaeniata
Clupea atherinoides
Clupea atricauda
Clupea aurovittata
Clupea baelama
Clupea  bassensis
Clupea bentincki
Clupea brasiliensis
Clupea carolinensis
Clupea caspia
Clupea caspio-pontica brashnikovi
Clupea caspio-pontica grimmi
Clupea champil
Clupea (Clupeoides)  potamophilus
Clupea clupeola
Clupea coval
Clupea  cultriventris                                                         52
Clupea delicatula
Clupea delicatula
Clupea dentex
Clupea desmaresti
Clupea dorab
Clupea durbanensis
Clupea eichwaldi
Clupea elongata
Clupea encrasrcolus
Clupea engrauliformrs
Clupea fallax
Clupea fasciata
Clupea fasciata
Clupea fimbriata
Clupea finta

228
256
222
100
256
270
248

49
240

55
239
115

61
192
265
263
115

93
194
126
195
217
225

45
130
46

123
128

34
387

425
48

130
96

215
197
195
195
228
175

63
119

33
52
23

iv Vol.ll
23

220
204
115
316

53
199
192

81
219
199

92
93



556

Page Page

Clupea fuegensis
Clupea gibbosa
Clupea gracilis                                                                 34
Clupea (Harengula) dubia
Clupea (Harengula) koningsbergeri                     78
Clupea (Harengula) sundaica
Clupea harengus
Clupea harengus atlanticus
Clupea harengus borealis
Clupea harengus britannicus
Clupea harengus caledonicus
Clupea harengus cimbricus
Clupea harengus frisius
Clupea harengus islandicus
Clupea harengus
Clupea harengus ivernicus
Clupea harengus membras
Clupea harengus norvegicus
Clupea harengus pallasi
Clupea harengus scandicus
Clupea harengus scoticus
Clupea harengus septemtrionalis
Clupea heterura
Clupea holodon
Clupea huae
Clupea humeralis
Clupea immaculata
Clupea indica
Clupea indigena
Clupea inermis
Clupea isingleena
Clupea janeiro                                               96
Clupea kelee
Clupea kessleri
Clupea lamprotaenia
Clupea lata                                                                        59
Clupea laticosta
Clupea latulus
Clupea leachii
Clupea (Leptogaster) argyrotaenia
Clupea lineolata
Clupea macassariensis
Clupea macedonica
Clupea macrolepis
Clupea macrophthalma
Clupea maculata
Clupea maderensis
Clupea maeotica
Clupea malabarica
Clupea maottowaca
Clupea mediocris
Clupea megalops
Clupea melanosticta
Clupea melanostoma
Clupea melanostoma limnoica
Clupea melanura
Clupea melastoma
Ciupea  menhaden
Clupea micropus
Clupea minima

46
100

81

91
115

iv Vol.II
iv Vol.ll
iv Vol.II
iv Vol.II
iv Vol.11
iv Vol.II
iv Vol.II
iv Vol.II

iv Vol.11
115

iv Vol.II
117

iv Vol.II
iv Vol.II
iv Vol.II

233
45

119
64

100
228
206
117
110

220
201
37

55
49

115
119
117
33

197
119

63
217
106
202
435
203
203
205
58

124
121,124

108
272
215
30

115

Clupea mirabilis
Clupea mizun
Clupea muelleri
Clupea mystacina
Clupea mystax
Clupea mystus
Clupea nasus
Clupea neopilchardus
Clupea nilotica
Clupea notacanthus
Clupea novaehollandiae
Clupea nymphaea
Clupea ocellata                                                                 60
Clupea okinawensis
Clupea (Opisthonema) bulleri
Clupea otaitensis
Clupea palasah
Clupea pallasi  probatowi
Clupea pallasii
Clupea papalina
Clupea papuensis
Clupea parvula
Clupea perforata
Clupea phasa
Clupea pilchardus
Clupea pilchardus sardinia
Clupea  pinguis                         88
Clupea platygster
Clupea (Pomolobus) bassensis
Clupea pontica
Clupea pseudoharengus
Clupea punctata                                                          80
Clupea purava
Clupea pusilla
Clupea quadrimaculata
Clupea rechingeri
Clupea richmondia
Clupea rufa
Clupea sadina
Clupea sagax                                                              61
Clupea sapidissima
Clupea saposhnikovi
Clupea sardinia
Clupea schoneveldii
Clupea seticornis
Clupea setirostris
Clupea setosa
Clupea sindensis
Clupea sinensis
Clupea sirm
Clupea spratellides
Clupea sprattus
Clupea sprattus antipodarum
Clupea sprattus antipodum
Clupea sprattus balticus
Clupea stolifera
Clupea (Strangomera) bentincki
Clupea sulinae
Clupea tanaica
Clupea telara

117
81
47

443
438
469
248

59
199
217
186
103

87
69

108
222

iv Vol.II
117, iv Vol.II

49
176
205

91
456

55
55

220
48

204
205

440
203

81
81

186
199

30

206
208
55
49

443
443
219
112

220,224
88

188
49
45
45
49

129
130
49

197
456



557

Page Page

Clupea thrissa
Clupea thrissina
Clupea triza
Clupea tuberculosa
Clupea tyrannus
Clupea variegata
Clupea venulosa
Clupea vernalis
Clupea virescens
Clupea vittargentea
Clupeichthys
Clupeichthys aesarnensis
Clupeichthys bleekeri
Clupeichthys goniognathus
Clupeichthys perakensis
CLUPEIDAE
CLUPEINAE
Clupeoides
clupeoides, Amblygaster                                          86
clupeoides, Anchovia
Clupeoides borneensis
clupeoides, Engraulis
Clupeoides exilis
Clupeoides hypselosoma
Clupeoides multispinus
clupeoides, Mystus
Clupeoides papuensis
clupeoides, Sardinella                                                        86
clupeoides, Stolephorus
Clupeoides venulosus
clupeola, Clupea                                                 63
clupeola, Harengula
Clupeonella
Clupeonella abrau
Clupeonella caspia volgensis
Clupeonella cultriventris
Clupeonella cultriventris caspia
Clupeonella cultriventris cultriventris                     53
Clupeonella engrauliformis
Clupeonella grimmi
Clupeonella leucocephala
Clupeonella muhlisi                                                        51
Clupeonella sphaerocephala
Clupeonia
Clupeonia blochii
Clupeonia commersoni
Clupeonia jussieui
Clupeonia vittata
coerulea, Alausa
Coilia
Coilia borneensis
Coilia brachygnathus 
Coilia cantoris
Coilia coomansi
Coilia dussumieri
Coilia ectenes
Coilia ectenes taihuensis
Coilia grayii
Coilia korua
Coilia  lindmani

239 Coilia macrognathos 468
66  Coilia macrognathos aequidentata      467

239 Coilia mystus 469
425 Coilia nasus 470
215 Coilia neglecta 472
229 Coilia  polyfilis                                                          462

93
205
205
315
181
182
183
183
184

25
42

174

378
174
378
174
175
176
469
176

378
177

63
51
51

201
52
53

53
54

195

209
90

220
108
102
108
217
460
462
463
473
464
465
470
470
466
474
467

Coilia quadragesimalis
Coilia quadrifilis
Coilia ramcarati
Coilia rebentischii
Coilia rendahli
Coilia reynaldi
Coilia rutherfordi
colenensis, Anchoa
collettei, Herklotsichihys
colonensis, Anchoa hepsetus
Colorado
come, Chatoessus
come, Nematalosa
commeronii, Stolephorus
Commerson’s anchovy
commersoni, Clupeonia
commersonianus, Stolephorus
commersonii, Anchoviella
commersonii, Stolephorus
Common hairfin anchovy
Common shad
communis,  Alosa
compressa, Anchoa
compressa, Ancoviella
compressus, Engraulis
compressus, Odontognathus
compressus, Stolephorus
congica, Poecilothrissa
Congothrissa
Congothrissa gossei
continentalis, Anchoa  lyolepis
Cooman’s  grenadier anchovy
coomansi, Coilia
copii, Hyperlophus (Omochetus)
corcodilus, Lycothrissa
Corica
Corica argentata
Corica biharensis
Corica bleekeri
Corica goniognathus
Corica  laciniata
Corica perakensis
Corica  soborna
Coromandel ilisha
cortius,  Clupanodon
coval, Clupea
coval,  Kowala 
crocodilus,  Engraulis
ctenolepis, Alausa
Cuban anchovy
Cuban longfin herring
cubana,  Anchoa
cubana, Anchoviella
cubanus, Engraulis

473
465
473
474
463
474
474
345

iv Vol.II
345
367
243
243
409
410
108
409
409
404
458
207
194
346
346
346
297
346
149
166
166
361

464
464
188
448
179
180

iv Vol.ll
183
183
179
184

180, iv Vol.II
266
256
119
119
448
226
348
288
347
347
347



558

Page Page

cubanus,  Neoopisthopterus
cuga,  Strangomera bentincki
cultratus, Stolephorus
cultriventris caspia, Clupeonella                               53
cultriventris, Clupea
cultriventris, Clupeonella
cultriventris, Clupeonella cultriventris
cultriventris cultriven tris, Clupeonella
curensis. Alosa brashnikovi
curensis, Clupea (Alosa)
curta,  Anchoa
curta, Anchovia
curta,  Anchoviella
curtus,  Stolephorus
cuvieri, Alosa
cuvieri, Thryssa
cuxina, Sardinella
cyanonoton, Pomolobus
Cynothrissa
Cynothrissa ansorgii
Cynothrissa mento
Cynothrissa species
Cyprinus esca

D
dactylolepis, Fimbriclupea
dactylolepis, Sardinella
Dagaa
dakini, Sardinops
danubii, Alosa pontica
Day’s pellona
Day’s round herring
Day’s thryssa
Dayella
Dayella malabarica
dayi, Pellona
dayi, Sardinella
dayi,  Thryssa
dayi, Thryssa (Scutengraulis)
Deepbody  anchovy
Deepbody  sardinella
dekimpei, Laeviscutella
Delicate round herring                                                33
delicatissima, Anchoa
delicatissima, Anchoviella
delicatissimus, Engraulis
delicatissimus, Stolephorus
delicatula, Clupea
delicatula, Clupea
delicatulus robustus, Spratelloides
delicatulus, Spratelloides
Demicoilia
Demicoil ia margaratifera 
dentex, Clupea                    23
dentex, Engraulis
derzhavini, Caspialosa brashnikovi
desmaresti, Clupea

288
131
366

52
52
53
53

196
195
348
348
348
348
194
435

93
192
136
136
137
138
115

100
100

83, 159,160
88

204
280
173
428
173
173
280
102
428
428
347

95
165

349
349
349
349

33
52
36
33

460
465

390
195

iv Vol.II

desmaresti, Engraulls
desuratus, llisha
Devis’s anchovy
devisi Amentum
devisi,  Encrasicholina
devisi, Stolephorus
diaphana, Anchoa mitchilli
dispilonotus, Harengula
dispilonotus, Herklotsichthys
ditchela, Pellona
Ditchelee
ditchoa, Pellona
Ditchoee
Djangan
dobrogica, Sardina
Dogtooth herring
dollfusi, Harengula
dolloi, Pristigaster
Donauhering
Dorab
dorab, Chirocentrus
dorab, Clupea
Dorab wolf herring
Doring ansjovis
Dorokui
Dorosoma
Dorosoma anale
Dorosoma cepedianum
Dorosoma chavesi
Dorosoma notata
Dorosoma petenense
Dorosoma smithi
DOROSOMATINAE
dorsalis, Alausa
dorsalis, Ethmalosa
Double-armoured herrings
Dove’s longfin herring
dovii, Opisthopterus
dovii, Pristigaster
dubia, Clupea (Harengula)
dubiosus, Stolephorus
Dungu sprat
durbanensis, Clupea
durbanensis, Macrura
Dusky anchovy
Dusky-hair-fin anchovy
Dussumier’s thryssa
dussumieri, Coilia
dussumieri, Engraulis
dussumieri, Pellona
dussumieri, Thrissa
dussumieri, Thrissocles
dussumieri, Thrysa
dussumieri, Thryssa
Dussumieria
Dussumieria acuta
Dussumieria elopsoides
Dussumieria hasseltii
Dussumieria productissima
Dussumieria stolifera

iv Vol.11
279
396
396
396
396
363
76
76

281
281
272
272
253

55
286

91
263
205

24
23
23
23

412
248
232
232
233
234
233
236
237
230
219
219
132
290
290
290

81
411
151
220
220
361
454
429
465
429
270
429
429
429
429

28
28
29
29
29
41



559

Page Page

DUSSUMIERINAE 26
Dwarf herring 38
Dwarf round herring 38

E
East African sardinella 109
Eastern gizzard shad                                               234
eba, Alausa 106
ectenes, Coilia 470
ectenes taihuensis, Coilia 470
edentulus, Cetengraulis                                  382
edentulus, Engraulis 382
effulgens, Opisthopterus                                   291
effulgens, Pristigaster (Opisthopterus) 291
Ehirava                                                              171
Ehirava fluviatilis                                                            72
Ehirava madagascariensis  168,169
Ehirava malabaricus  172,173
eichwaldi, Clupea 204
Eigenmann’s anchovy 351
eigenmannia, Anchoa 350
eigenmannia, Anchovia 350
ellipticus, Chatoessus 233
elongata, Alosa 265
elongata, Anchovia 331
elongata, Anchoviella                                         331
elongata, Caspialosa brauneri 202
elongata, Clupea 115
elongata, Escualosa                                                118
elongata, ilisha                                                           265
elongata, Nematalosa 244
elongata, Pristigaster 294
Elongate anchovy 331
Elongate ilisha 265
elongatus, Chatoessus 244
flops javanicus  28
elopsoides, Dussumieria 29
Encrasicholina 394
Encrasicholina devisi 396
Encrasicholina heteroloba                                397
Encrasicholina oligobranchus                      398
Encrasicholina punctifer                                399
Encrasicholina purpurea                                 400
encrasicholoides, Engraulis 430
encrasicholoides, Thrissina 430
encrasicholoides, Thryssa 430
encrasicholus antipodum, Engraulis 314
encrasicolus adriaticus, Engraulis 316
encrasicolus atlanticus, Engraulis 316
encrasicolus, Clupea 316
encrasicolus, Engraulis 316
encrasicolus maeoticus, Engraulis 316
encrasicolus mediterraneus, Engraulis 316
encrasicolus ponticus, Engraulis 316
encrasicolus symaetensis, Engraulis 316
encrassicholus, Engraulis                             316
Engrantis surinamensis 380

ENGRAULIDIDAE
engrauliformis, Clupea
engrauliformis, Clupeonella
Engraulis
Engraulis albus
Engraulis amara
Engraulis anchoita
Engraulis annandalei
Engraulis antarcticus
Engraulis antipodum
engraulis antipodum, Engraulis
Engraulis argyrophanus
Engraulis atherinoides
Engraulis auratus
Engraulis australis
Engraulis australis australis
Engraulis balinensis
Engraulis batesii
Engraulis breviceps
Engraulis brevifilis
Engraulis brevirostris
Engraulis brevis
Engraulis brownii
Engraulis capensis
Engraulis carpenteriae
Engraulis chefuensis
Engraulis chinensis
Engraulis choerostoma
Engraulis clarki
Engraulis clupeoides
Engraulis (Coilia) hamiltonii
Engraulis compressus
Engraulis crocodilus
Engraulis cubanus
Engraulis delicatissimus
Engraulis dentex
Engraulis desmaresti
Engraulis dussumieri
Engraulis edentulus
Engraulis encrasicholoides
Engraulis  encrasicholus antipodum
Engraulis encrasicolus
Engraulis  encrasicolus  adriaticus
Engraulis  encrasicolus atlanticus
Engraulis encrasicolus maeoticus
Engraulis encrasicolus mediterraneus
Engraulis  encrasicolus ponticus
Engraulis encrasicolus symaetensis
Engraulis encrassicholus
Engraulis engraulis antipodum
Engraulis engraulis fraseri
Engraulis eurystole
engraulis fraseri,  Engraulis
Engraulis grayi
Engraulis grossidens
Engraulis guineensis
Engraulis heteroloba
Engraulis hiulcus
Engraulis holodon
Engraulis hornelli

305
53
53

311
412
316
312
440
314
314
314
316
387
429
314
314
412
389
452
453
328
382
412
315
407
427
408
345
372
378
473
346
448
347
349
390

iv Vol.11
429
382
430
314
316
316
316
316
316
316
316
316
314
314
317
314
432
390
316
397
358
411
438



560

Page Page

Engraulis indica 412
Engraulis iquitensis 389
Engraulis janeiro 390
Engraulis januarius 357
Engraulis japonica 318
Engraulis japonicus 318
Engraulis kammalensis 433
Engraulis kempi 440
Engraulis koreanus 427
Engraulis lemniscatus 373
Engraulis louisiana 363
Engraulis macrolepidotus 379
Engraulis macrops 425
Engraulis melanochir 454
Engraulis meletta 316
Engraulis mitchilli 363
Engraulis mordax 320
Engraulis mordax mordax 321
Engraulis mordax nanus 321
Engraulis mystacoides 438
Engraulis mysticetus 383
Engraulis nanus 320
Engraulis nasus 366
Engraulis nasuta 432
Engraulis nattereri 336
Engraulis nesogallicus 425
Engraulis olidus 390
Engraulis panamensis 367
Engraulis perfasciatus 337
Engraulis peruanus 366
Engraulis pfeifferi 452
Engraulis piquitinga 373
Engraulis platyargyreus 360
Engraulis poeyi 392
Engraulis polynemoides 425
Engraulis productus 378
Engraulis pulchellus 322
Engraulis purpurea 400
Engraulis rambhae 440
Engraulis rhinorhynchos 433
Engraulis ringens                                                      322
Engraulis russelli 412
Engraulis russoi 316
Engraulis samam 325
Engraulis samaminan 412
Engraulis scra tchleyi 442
Engraulis spinifer 371
Engraulis (Stolephorus)  argentivittatus  341
Engraulis tapirulus 322
Engraulis taty 457
Engraulis telara  453,459
Engraulis telaroides 457
Engraulis tenuifilis 458
Engraulis thrissoides 371
Engraulis tri 418
Engraulis tricolor 373
Engraulis vaillanti 338
Engraulis vitrirostris  445,446
Engraulis vulgaris 316
Engraulis zollingeri 318
engymen, Cetengraulis 383

ensiformis, Mystus
epsetus, Anchoviella
Equitorial longfin herring
equitorialis. Opisthopterus
Erebai
erebi, Chatoessus
erebi, Fluvialosa
erebi, Nematalosa
erythraea, Spratella
esca, Cyprinus
Escualosa
Escualosa elongata
Escualosa  thoracata
Esmeraldas
Esox chirocentrus                                                         23
Esox hepsetus
Espadin
estauquae, Anchoviella
Estuarine thryssa
Ethmalosa
Ethmalosa dorsalis
Ethmalosa fimbriata
Ethmidium
Ethmidium chilcae
Ethmidium maculatum
Etrumeus (Montalbania) albulina                        28
Etrumeus
Etrumeus acuminatus
Etrumeus jacksoniensis
Etrumeus sadina                                                            30
Etrumeus teres
Etrumeus whiteheadi
Etsu
eumorphus, Chatoessus                                             72
Euplatygaster
eupleura, Microthrissa
European pilchard
European sprat                                                              49
Eurpoean  anchovy
eurystole, Anchovia
eurystole, Anchoviella
eurystole, Engraulis
eurystole, Stolephorus
exigua, Anchoa
exigua, Anchovia
exigua, Anchoviella
exiguus, Stolephorus
exilis, Clupeoides
extensus, Stolephorus

F
Fall herring
fallax, Alosa
fallax, Alosa fallax
fallax benacensis, Alosa
fallax bolivari, Alosa
fallax, Clupea
fallax fallax, Alosa

469
355
292
292

99,101
244
244
244

80
115
118
118
119
384

355
50

317
424
218
219
219
217
217
217

30
30
30

30
32

  471

261
149
56

316
317
317
317
317
351
351
351
351
174
412

204
199
200
200
199
199
200



561

Page Page

fallax lariana, Alosa
fallax nilotica, Alosa
False baelama anchovy
False herring
False Indian anchovy
False Panama anchovy
False pilchard                         64
Fanhico
fasciata Clupea

Fiji sardinella                                                                             97
fijiense, Harengula
fijiense. Sardinella                                                        97
fijiensis, Harengula
Filialosa
filifera, Anchoa
filifera, Anchoa filifera
filifera, Anchovia
filifera, Anchoviella
filifera filifera, Anchoa
filifera longipinna. Anchoa
filigera. llisha
filigera, Pellona
fimbriata, Clupea
fimbriata. Ethmalosa
fimbriata, Sardinella
fimbriata, Spratella                                                 98
Fimbriclupea
Fimbriclupea dactylolepis
Finescale menhaden

finta algeriensis, Alosa
finta, Clupea
finta gracilis, Alosa
finta killarnensis, Alosa
finta lacustris, Alosa
finta rhodanensis, Alosa
Fiscina
Flat anchovy
Flatiron herring
flavipinnis, Pellona
Florida round herring
Fluvialosa
Fluvialosa bulleri
Fluvialosa erebi
Fluvialosa papuensis
Fluvialosa paracome
Fluvialosa richardsoni
Fluvialosa vlaminghi
fluviatilis, Ehirava
Fly river gizzard shad
Fly river thryssa
flyensis, Nematalosa
forsteri, Harengula
fraseri,  Engraulis engraulis
Freshwater herring
Freshwater herrings
Freshwater sardinella
Freshwater taylor
Fringe-scale round herring                                    36
Fringescale sardinella
frisius,  Clupea harengus
fuegensis, Clupea

iv Vol.II
200
430

63
403,420

364

263
81, 192

Fatback                                                                    216

97

97
67

352
353
352
352
353
353
266
266
219
219

98

90
100
211

Fint                                                                                    200
199
199
199
199
199
199
90

337
67

282
41

241
244
244
250
244
244
251
172
245
441
245
219
314
206
132
113
204

98
iv Vol.II

46

Fung mi                                                                    467
Fung ne 467
Fung we                                                                       467
furthii, llisha 267
furthii Pellona 267

G
gabonica, Pellona
Gadusia
Galapagos thread herring                               68
Galathea gizzard shad
galatheae, Nematalosa
Ganges river gizzard shad
Ganges river sprat
Gangetic hairfin anchovy
garmani, Stolephorus
Gaspereau
Gasperot
Giana nishin
gibbosa, Clupea
gibbosa, Sardinella
gilberti, Setipinna
gilberti. Setipinna tenuifilis
gilberti,  Stolephorus
Gilchrist’s round herring
Gilchristella
Gilchristella aestuarius
Gingirica                                                                           53
ginsburgi, Anchoa
Gizzard shad
Gizzard shads
Gnathobolus
godanahiai, Gudusia
godavari, Setipinna
Godavari thryssa
godavariensis, Setipinna
Gold spot herring
Golden shad
Goldspotted grenadier anchovy
Goldstripe sardinella
Gonialosa
Gonialosa manmina
Gonialosa modesta
Gonialosa whiteheadi
goniognathus, Clupeichthys
goniognathus, Corica
Gonostoma
Gonostoma javanicum
gossei, Congothrissa
Goto’s  herring
gotoi, Herklotsichthys
gracilis, Alosa finta
gracilis, Clupea                                                                34
gracilis, Spratelloides                                                  
granigera, Sardinella
Gray’s grenadier anchovy
Gray herring
grayana, Pellona
Grayback
grayi, Engraulis

263
228

246
246
256
180
456
382
206
206
299
100
100
458
459
382
168
167
168

355
234
230
297
228
458
435
458

82
199
465
100
256
256
257
258
183
183
252
252
166

77
77

199

34
106
466
206
265
206
432



562

Page Page

grayii, Coilia 466
Green herring 199
grimmi. Alosa brashnikovi 196
grimmi, Clupea caspio-pontica 195
grimmi, Clupeonella                                        54
Groote meifisch 195
grossidens, Engraulis 390
grossidens, Lycengraulis                             390
Guatama thryssa   431
guatamiensis, Thryssa 431
Gudusia                                                                228
Gudusia chapra                                                228
Gudusia godanahiai  228
Gudusia variegata 229
Guiana longfin herring 298
guianensis, Amplova  332
guianensis. Anchoviella                                         332
guianensis, Stolephorus  332
guineensis, Anchoa  316
guineensis, Anchoviella 316
guineensis, Engraulis 316
Gulf herring
Gulf menhaden

79
212

Gulf of Carpenteria anchovy 408
Gulf shad 194
gunteri, Brevoortia                                          211
Guyana anchovy 332

H
Haid
haihoensis, Chatoessus
Hairback herring
Halecula
Half-caste sardine
Hamilton’s thryssa
hamiltoni, Apterygia
hamiltonii, Engraulis (Coilia)
hamiltonii, Scutengraulis
hamiltonii, Thrissa
hamiltonii, Thrissocles
hamiltonii, Thryssa
Hamsa
Hamsia
Hardenberg’s anchovy
Hareng gras
Harengula                                                          63
Harengula abbreviata
Harengula abrau                                                    51
Harengula arabica
Harengula bipunctata
Harengula blackburni
Harengula callolepis                     64
Harengula clupeola
Harengula dispilonotus
Harengula dollfusi                                                     91
Harengula fijiense
Harengula fijiensis

105
239
244

30
426
432
303
473
432
432
432
432
317
317
414
388

75

80
81
74

63
76

97
97

Harengula forsteri
Harengula hualiensis
Harengula humeralis                                           64
Harengula hypselosoma
Harengula jaguana                                                       65
Harengula kunzei
Harengula latulus                                                       63
Harengula lippa
Harengula maccullochi
Harengula macrophthalma
Harengula maculosa                  64
Harengula majorina
Harengula melanurus
Harengula moluccensis                                              81
Harengula nymphaea
Harengula ovalis                                                             81
Harengula (Paralosa) valenciennesi
Harengula  (Paralosa) zeylanica
Harengula pensacolae                                               65
Harengula peruana
Harengula rouxi
Harengula sardina                                                       64
Harengula spilura
Harengula stereolepis
Harengula stolifera
Harengula tawilis
Harengula thrissina
Harengula thrissina peruana                                  67
Harengula thrissina thrissina
Harengula vanicoris
Harengula zunasi
harengus, Clupea
harengus membras, Clupea
Harengus minor
harengus pallasi, Clupea
harroweri, llisha
harroweri, Pellona
Hashineh
hasseltii, Anodontostoma
hasseltii, Dussumieria
Heller’s anchovy
helleri, Anchoa
helleri, Anchoviella
hepsetus, Anchoa
hepsetus colonensis, Anchoa
hepsetus, Esox
Heringia
Heringia amazonica
Heringia bahiensis
Herklotsella
Herklotsichthys                                                    73
Herklotsichthys blackburni
Herklotsichthys castelnaui
Herklotsichthys collettei
Herklotsichthys dispilonotus            76
Herklotsichthys gotoi
Herklotsichthys koningsbergeri
Herklotsichthys lippa
Herklotsichthys lossei                              79
Herklotsichthys punctatus

219
101

95

81

81
78
111

65
92

97

92
220

66
111

82
81

129
113

66

67
108
113
115
115
382
117
283

283, iv Vol.II
80

252
29

354
354
354
355
345
355
125
126
127

73

74
75, iv Vol.II

iv Vol.II

77
78

iv Vol.II

80



563

Page

Herklotsichthys quadrimaculatus
Herklotsichthys Species A
Herklotsichthys Species B
Herklotsichthys Species C
Herklotsichthys spilurus

83, iv Vol:II
84, iv Vol.II

85, iv Vol.II

Herklotsichthys vittatus
Herrings
heteroloba, Anchoviella
heteroloba, Encrasicholina
heteroloba, Engraulis
heterolobus, Stolephorus
Heterothrissa
Heterothrissa breviceps
heterura, Clupea
Hickory jack
Hickory shad
Hidden ilisha
hildebrandi, Anchoviella
Hildebrandichthys setiger
Hilsa
Hilsa ilisha
Hilsa kelee
Hilsa macrura
Hilsa reevesii
Hilsa shad
Hilsa toli
hiulcus,  Engraulis
hoevenii, Pellona
Hoira
holodon, Anchoviella
holodon, Clupea
holodon, Engraulis
holodon, Stolephorus
hornelli, Engraulis
horni,  Chatoessus
howelli,  Anchoa
huae, Clupea
hualiensis, Harengula
hualiensis. Sardinella
hubbsi, Anchoviella
humeralis,  Clupea
humeralis. Harengula
Humpback hairfin anchovy
Humphead thryssa
Hwang lum
Hwang sha-tin
Hwang tseih
Hwang yu
Hyalosprattus
Hyperlophus
Hyperlophus (Omochetus) copii
Hyperlophus translucidus
Hyperlophus vittatus
hypselocephala, Caspialosa pontica
hypselosoma, Chirocentrus
hypselosoma, Clupeoides
hypselosoma, Harengula
hypselosoma, Kowala
Hyrtlin us
Hyrtlinus  altiforma

82
108
42

397
397
397
397
451
452
233
204
203
274
328
382
220
222
220
223
224
222
226
358
281
99

411
45

411
411
438
244
352
119
101
101
334

64
64

455
439
101
104
104
239
187
187
188
188
188
204

23
175

95
175

63
65

Page

I
iheringi, Anchoviella
lkan puput
llihi
Ilisa
llish
llisha
llisha
llisha abnormis
llisha  africana
llisha  amazonica
llisha amblyuroptera
llisha apapae
llisha brachysoma
llisha caribbea
llisha castelnaeana
ilisha, Clupanodon
llisha desuratus
llisha elongata
Ilisha filigera
llisha furthii
I l isha harroweri
ilisha, Hilsa
llisha indica
llisha iquitensis
llisha  kampeni
llisha  lunula
llisha  macrogaster
ilisha, Macrura
llisha megaloptera
llisha melanota
llisha  melastoma
llisha micropus
llisha naragansetae
llisha novacula
llisha  obfuscata
llisha paulistana
llisha  pristigastroides
llisha sirishai
llisha sladeni
llisha striatula
ilisha, Tenualosa
llisha whiteheadi
llisha xanthoptera
imitans, Caspialosa volgensis
immaculata, Alosa
immaculata, Clupea
immaculata, Sardinia
lndialosa
Indian anchovy
Indian ilisha
Indian oil sardine
Indian pelona
Indian river shad
indica,  Anchoviella
indica,  Clupea

334
276
223

iv Vol.II
223
223
261
265
263
264
275
264
272
286
282
222
279
265
266
267
283
222
272
264
268

iv Vol.II
269
222
270
263
272
272
283
273
274

iv Vol.II
275
276
273
277
222
268
266
201
204
100
100
256
413
272
104
281
228
412
228



564

Page Page

indica, Engraulis
indica, llisha
indicus nanus,  Stolephorus
indicus, Platygaster
indicus, Pristigster
indicus, Stolephorus
lndiese pellona
indigena, Clupea
Indonesian gizzard shad
inermis, Clupea
insociabilis, Chatoessus
insularis bataviensis, Stolephorus
insularis oceanicus, Stolephorus
insularis, Stolephorus
insularurn, Stolephorus
iquitensis, Engraulis
iquitensis, llisha
lsandja
ischana, Anchoa
ischana, Anchoviella
ischana, Stolephorus
iserti, Pellona
isingleena, Clupea
islandicus, Clupea harengus
lvasi
ivernicus, Clupea harengus
lwashi

412  Jenkinsia majua
272 Jenkinsia majua majua                                            39
412 Jenkinsia majua woodsi
272    Jenkinsia parvula
294  Jenkinsia stolifera
412   Jenyns’s sprat
281
206
254
117
233
419
413
413
412
389
264
146
356
356

Jodi 
jonesi, Sardinella (Amblygaster)
Ju shi sha-tin
Jurengraulis
Jurengraulis juruensis
Jurua anchovy
juruensis, Cetengraulis
juruensis, Jurengraulis
jussieu,  Clupanodon
jussieu, Sardinella
jussieui, Clupeonia
jussieui, Sardinella

356
263
110 K

iv Vol.II
59

iv Vol.II
3 1

jacksoniensis, Etrumeus
jaguana, Harengula
James’s anchovy
jamesi, Amplova
jamesi, Anchoviella
janeiro, Clupea                                                    96
janeiro, Engraulis
januaria, Anchoa
januaria, Anchovia
januaria, Anchoviella
januarius, Engraulis
Japanese anchovy
Japanese gizzard shad
Japanese grenadier anchovy
Japanese pilchard
Japanese sardinella
japonica, Atherina
japonica, Engraulis
japonica, Nematalosa
japonicus, Engraulis
japonicus, Stolephorus                34
Jatka 
Javan ilisha
javanicum, Gonostoma
javanicus, Elops
Jenkinsia
Jenkinsia bermudana                    37
Jenkinsia lamprotaenia

333
333
333

390

65
30

357
357
357
357
319
247
471

58
113
318
318
247
318

223
275
252

28
37

37

Kaapse ansjovis
Kaflan
Kaflanvi
Kajli-ilish
Kalimantan ilisha
Kalimantan river sprat
Kammal thryssa
kammalensis, Engraulis
kammalensis, Scutengraulis
kammalensis, Thrissa
kammalensis, Thrissocles
kammalensis, Thryssa
kammalensoides, Thryssa
kammalensoides, Thryssa (Scutengraulis)
Kampen’s ilisha
kampeni, llisha
kampeni, Pellona
kanagurta, Alausa
Kanfla
Kang hu
Kapenta
Kapuas river sprat
Kaspiisko-Chernomorskie morskie sel’di
Kaspiisko puzanok
Katakuchi-iwashi
Katekuchi
Kavallu
Kawa
Keerimeen chalai                                                            89
kelee, Clupea
kelee, Hilsa
kelee, Macrura
Kelee shad
kempi, Engraulis
kenderlensis, Caspialosa brashnikovi
Kendui
Kentut

39

39
40
41

123
223

iv Vol.II
101

384
385
386
385
385
100
100
102
102

316
263
263
227
269
175
434
433
433
427
433
433
434
434
268
268
268
220
263
397
160
183
196
198
319
396
101
446

220
220
220
220
440
195
426
295



565

kessleri, Alosa
kessleri, Alosa kessleri
kessleri, Clupea
kessleri  kessleri, Alosa
kessleri pontica, Alosa
kessleri volgensis, Alosa
Key anchovy
Khaira
Khanda
Khoira
killarnensis, Alosa fallax
killarnensis, Alosa finta
kisselevitshi, Alosa brashnikovi
kisselevitshi, Caspialosa
knipowitscha, Caspialosa
knipowitschi, Alosa caspia
Koira
Kong Yue
Koningsberger’s herring
koningsbergeri, Clupea (Harengula)                      78
koningsbergeri, Herklotsichthys
Konoshiro
Konoshiro gizzard shad
Konoshirus
Konosirus
Konosirus punctatus
koreanus, Engraulis
korua, Coilia
Kowala
Kowala albella
Kowala borneensis
Kowala castelnaui
Kowala coval
Kowala hypselosoma
Kowala lauta
Kowala papuensis
kowala, Spratella                      91
Kowala thoracata
Kowala venulosus
Kruglogolovyi i l i  Agrakhanskii puzanok
kunzei, Harengula                                         81
Kyak

L
Lacha    211,214,283
Lacha pelada   283
Lacheh  446
Lacia 200
laciniata, Corica  179
lacustris, Alosa fallax   201
lacustris, Alosa finta     199
Laeviscutella 164
Laeviscutella dekimpei 165

Page

201
202
201
202
204
202
343

99
24

438
201
199
196
195
197
198
223
397

78

78
241
240
240
240
240
427
474

90,118
91

174
75

119
175

91
176

119
177
209

206

Lakar
Lake Ebrié fangtooth pellonuline
Lake Mweru sprat
Lake
Lake

Tanganyika sardine
Tanganyika sprat

Lake Tumba dwarf sprat
Lala
lamprotaenia, Anchoa
lamprotaenia, Clupea
lamprotaenia, Jenkinsia
Laotian shad
Largescale menhaden
lariana, Alosa fallax
lata, Clupea
Lati
laticosta, Clupea
latulus, Clupea
latulus, Harengula
lauta, Kowala
leachii, Clupea
leiogaster, Amblygaster
leiogaster, Sardinella
leiogastroides, Sardinella
lemniscatus, Engraulis
Lemuru
lemuru, Sardinella
leonensis afzeliusi, Pellonula
leonensis leonensis, Pellonula
leonensis miri, Pellonula
leonensis, Pellonula
leonensis, Pellonula leonensis
leonensis, Sierrathrissa
lepidentostole, Amplova
lepidentostole, Anchovia
lepidentostole, Anchoviella
Leptogaster
Leptonurus chrysostigma
leschenaulti, Pellona
leucocephala, Clupeonella
Lewis’ round herring
lewisi, Spratelloides                                                                    35
libertate, Opisthonema
libertatis, Meletta
lichtensteinii, Pristigaster
lighti,  Setipinna
Ligoh
Lile
lile, Meletta
Lile piquitinga
Lile platana
Lile stolifera
limnichthys, Lycengraulis                        390
limnoica, Clupea melanostoma
Limnothrissa
Limnothrissa miodon
Limnothrissa stappersii

Page

253
138
150
160
158
I45
263
358

37
37

225
213

iv Vol.II
59

263
55
49
63
91

115
87
87
88

373
104
103
143
143
143
142
143
162
334
334
334
118
465
265
195

35

70
70

301
458

426
128
119
128
121
129
390

121,124
159
160
161



566

Lindman’s grenadier anchovy
lindmani, Coilia
Iineolata, Clupea
lineolata. Sardinella
Lipiram 
lippa, Harengula
lippa, Herklotsichthys
Little anchovy
Little-eye herring                                                       39
Little-eye round
Littlefin anchovy

herring

Lobejaw ilisha
Lompeh
Longfin Pacific anchovy
Longfinger anchovy
longianalis, Sauvagella madagascariensis
longiceps, Sardine/la
longipinna, Anchoa filifera
longipinna, Anchoviella
Longjaw  grenadier anchovy
Longjaw thryssa
Longnose  anchovy
Longtail shad
Losa
Losera
Losera  fangtooth pellonuline
losera,  Odaxothrissa
lossei, Herklotsichthys
louisiana, Engraulis
lucida,  Anchoa
lucida, Anchoviella
lucida, Stolephorus
lucidus,  Anchovia
Luhelele
Lungrah
lunula, llisha
lutipinnis, Opisthopterus
lutipinnis, Pliosteostoma
lutipinnis, Pristigaster
Lycengraulis
Lycengraulis abbotti
Lycengraulis barbouri
Lycengraulis batesii
Lycengraulis grossidens
Lycengraulis limnichthys
Lycengraulis olidus
Lycengraulis poeyi
Lycengraulis polymera
Lycengraulis schroederi
Lycengraulis simulator
Lycothrissa
Lycothrissa crocodilus
lyolepis, Anchoa
lyolepis, Anchoa lyolepis
lyolepis continentalis, Anchoa
lyolepis lyolepis, Anchoa
lyolepis, Stolephorus

Page

467
467
117
81

296
81

iv. Vol.11
368

39
450
276
426
325
353
169
104
353
352
468
443
366
223
200
140
139
139
79

363
359
359
359
359
140
426

iv Vol.ll
284
284
284
388
390
389
389
390
390
390
392
390
390
390
448
448
360
361
361
361
360

Page

M
macassariensis, Clupea                                      33
maccullochi, Harengula
macedonica,  Alosa  alosa
macedonica, Alosa caspia
macedonica, Clupea
Machete
macrogaster, llisha
macrogaster, Pellona
macrognathos aequidentata, Coilia
macrognathos, Coilia
macrognathus, Opisthopterus
macrolepidota, Anchovia
macrolepidotus, Engraulis
macrolepis,  Clupea
macrolepis, Pellona
macrongnathos, Thryssa
macrophthalma, Clupea
macrophthalma,  Harengula
macrophthalma,  Platygaster
macrops, Engraulis
macrops, Opisthopterus
macrops, Pristigaster
macrops, Stolephorus
macrops, Stolephorus baganensis
Macrura
Macrura blackburni
Macrura brevis
Macrura durbanensis
macrura, Hilsa
Macrura ilisha
Macrura kelee
macrura, Macrura
Macrura macrura
Macrura reevesii
Macrura sinensis
macrura, Tenualosa
macrorus, Alausa
maculata,  Alausa
maculata,  Brevoortia (Ethmidium)
maculata chilcae, Brevoortia
maculata,  Clupea
maculatum, Ethmidium
maculatus,  Chatoessus
maculosa, Harengula. . 
Madagascar round herring
madagascariensis bianalis, Sauvagella  

78
197
198
197
268
269
269
467
468
294
379
379
119
282
443

63
111
270
425
293
293

405,413
405

220,222
74

220
220
223
222
220
223
223
224
226
223
223
217
217
217
217
217
239
64

169
170

madagascariensis brevidorsalis, sauvagella 169
madaaascariensis, Ehirava  168.169
madagascariensis longianalis, Sauvagella  169
madagascariensis, Pellonulops 169
madagascariensis, Sauvagella                            169
madagascariensis, Spratelloides     169,170
Madeiran  sardinella 106
maderensis, Clupea 106
maderensis, Sardinella                             106, iv Vol.11
maeotica, Alosa 202



567

maeotica, Alosa brashnikovi
maeotica, Clupea
maeoticus, Engraulis encrasicolus
magdalenae, Anchovia
Mai-ndombe dwarf sprat
Maifisch

 

Maifisk
Maiwashi                                                                   59
majorina, Harengula                                         65
Majsild
majua, Jenkinsia                                                      39
majua, Jenkinsia majua
majua majua, Jenkinsia
majoa woodsi, Jenkinsia                                        39
Makiawa
Makrange
Malabar sprat
Malabar thryssa
malabarica, Clupea
malabarica, Dayella
malabarica, Thryssa
malabaricus, Ehirava
malabaricus, Spratelloides
malabaricus, Thrissocles
malayana, Alosa
Mánamo anchovy
Mandeli
Mandufia
Manjúa
Manjuá
Manjuba
manjuba, Stolephorus
Manjubao
manmina, Clupanodon
manmina, Gonialosa
Many-fingered grenadier anchovy
Manzanillera
Marasri’s thryssa
marasriae, Thryssa
Maray                                                                           31
margaratifera, Demicoilia
Marini’s anchovy
marinii, Anchoa
Marquesan sardinella
marquesensis, Sardinella
martii, Pristigaster
Mashineh
Mathi
mattowaca, Clupea
Maugelupea
Mauritian sardinella
Maya machi
Mayfish
mayrinki, Neosteus
McCulloch’s herring
mediocris, Alosa
mediocris, Clupea
mediocris, Pomolobus
Medipellona
medirastre, Opisthonema

Page

202
202
316
379
146
195
195

195

39
39

31
221
172
436
435
173
435

172,173
173
445
220
335
466
125

337,346
344,369

335
382
391
256
256
474

65
437
437

4 6 5
362
362
107
107
301
112
105
203

45
102

410,413
195
283

79
203
203
203
286

71

Page

mediterranea, Meletta                                        93
mediterranea, Sardinella aurita                         93
mediterraneus, Engraulis encrasicolus
Megalops  bimaculata
Megalops cepediana
megalops, Clupea
Megalops notata
Megalops oglinum                                      72
megaloptera llisha
megalopterus, Platygaster
megalura, Setipinna
megastoma, Thryssa
Mejua
Mejúa
melanochir, Engraulis
melanochir, Setipinna
melanosoma,  Clupea
melanosticta, Clupea                                     58
melanosticta, Sardinops sagax
melanostictus,  Sardinops
melanostoma limnoica, Clupea
melanostoma, Ramnogaster
melanostomus, Pomolobus
melanota, llisha
melanura, Clupea
melanura, Sardinella
melanurus, Harengula
melastoma, Clupea
melastoma, llisha
Meletta
Meletta caerulea
meletta, Engraulis
Meletta libertatis
Meletta lile
Meletta mediterranea
Meletta novae-hollandiae
Meletta obtusirostris
Meletta petenensis
Meletta schlegelii                      95
Meletta senegalensis
Meletta suoerii
Meletta thrissa                                           72
Meletta venenosa        
Meletta venosa
Meletta vittata
Meletta vulgaris
membras, Clupea harengus
Mempesu
Menhaden
menhaden, Clupea
menidia, Atherina
mento, Cynothrissa
Merah
Mexican river gizzard shad
mexicana  campi,  Signalosa
mexicanus, Chatoessus
microlepis,  Alausa
micropinna, Papuengraulis
micropus, Clupea
micropus, llisha

316
233
233
205

72

270
270
456
440
360

361,367,373
454
454
124

58       
58

121, 124
124
124
263
108
108

92
272
272

45
57

316
70

119
93
48
81

236

219
193

81
205
188
49

115
146
216
215
355
137
426
232
236
236
228
450

30
272



568

Page Page

micropus, Pellona 272
Microthrissa 151
Microthrissa acutirostris 155
Microthrissa eupleura 149
Micro thrissa minuta 151
Microthrissa miri 142
Microthrissa normanae                                 iv Vol.11
Microthrissa parva 145
Microthrissa (Potamothrissa)  stappersii 161
Microthrissa royauxi 
Microthrissa Species A
Middling thread herring                              71
Mikiawa       
minima, Clupea
minor, Arengus                    
minor, Harengus                     
minuta,  Microthrissa
miodon, Limnothrissa
miodon, Pellonula
mirabilis, Clupea
miri, Microthrissa
miri, Pellonula
miri, Pellonula leonensis
mitchilli, Anchoa
mitchilli, Anchoa mitchilli
mitchilli diaphana, Anchoa
mitchilli, Engraulis
mitchilli mitchilli, Anchoa
mitchilli, Stolephorus
mizun, Clupea
modesta, Gonialosa
modesta, Pellonula
modestus, Chatoessus
moeruensis, Poecilothrissa
moluccensis, Harengula
Montalbania
Montalbiana
Moomagh
mordax, Engraulis
mordax, Engraulis mordax
mordax mordax, Engraulis
mordax nanus, Engraulis
moriac, Alosa pontica
Mossbunker
motius, Clupanodon
Moustached thryssa
mucronatus, Odontognathus
Mud shad
muelleri, Clupea
muelleri, Sprattus
Muffin sprat
muhlisi, Clupeonella
multibranchus,  Stolephorus
multispinus, Clupeoides
mundeola Anchoa
mundeoloides, Anchoa
mundeoloides, Anchovia
mundeolus, Stolephorus
musica, Alosa
musica,  Sardinops sagax

 
152

153, iv Vo.ll

31

382

115

151
160

158,160
117
142
142
143
363
363
363
363
363
343

81
257
106
257
150

81
28
28
112
320
321
321
321
204
216
270
438
298
234

47
47

153
51

415
176       Nehu
364
365
365
364

mystacina, Clupea 443
mystacoides, Engraulis 438
mystax, Clupea 438
mystax, Thrissocles 438
mystax,  Thryssa 438
mysticetus,  Cetengraulis 383
mysticetus, Engraulis    383
Mystus  460
mystus, Clupea   469
Mystus clupeoides   469
mystus,  Coilia 469
Mystus ensiformis     469
Mystus ramcarati    473

N
Nafran
Nannothrissa
Nannothrissa  parva
Nannothrissa  stewarti
nanus, Engraulis
nanus, Engraulis mordax
nanus, Stolephorus indicus
naragansetae, llisha
Narrow striped anchovy
nasica, Clupanodon
naso, Achoa
naso, Anchoa nasus
naso, Stolephorus
nasus, Anchoa
nasus, Anchoa nasus
nasus, Clupea
nasus,  Coilia
nasus, Engraulis
nasus  naso, Anchoa
nasus  nasus, Anchoa
nasus,  Nematalosa
nasuta, Anchoa
nasuta, Engraulis
Natal anchovy
natalensis, Pellona
Natterer’s anchovy
nattereri, Anchovia
nattereri, Anchoviella
nattereri, Engraulis
Ndakala
Nealosa
Nealosa punctata
neglecta, Coilia
neglecta, Sardinella
Neglected grenadier anchovy

Nelson’s anchovy
nelsoni,  Stolephorus
Nematalosa
Nematalosa arabica
Nematalosa chanpole
Nematalosa come

263
145
145
146
320
321
412
283
346
248
366
367
366
366
367
248
470
366
367
367
248
360
432
412
281
336
378
336
336
159
240
240
472
109
472
400
416
415
241
242
246
243

55



569

Page Page

Nematalosa elongata
Nematalosa erebi
Nematalosa flyensis
Nematalosa galatheae
Nematalosa japonica
Nematalosa nasus
Nematalosa papuensis
Nematalosa vlaminghi
neohowii, Sardine/la
Neoopisthopterus
Neoopisthopterus cubanus
Neoopisthopterus tropicus
neopilchardus, Clupea                                  59
neopilchardus, Sardina
neopilchardus, Sardinops
Neosteus
Neosteus mayrinki
Neosteus ternetzi
nesogallicus,  Engraulis
New Guinea thryssa
New Zealand blueback sprat
New Zealand sprat
Nga-tha-lauk
Nicaragua gizzard shad
Nigerian fangtooth pellonuline
nigra, Anchovia
nigra, Caspialosa caspia
nigrescens, Alosa pontica
nigricaudata, Sardinella
nilotica, Alosa fallax
nilotica, Clupea
nirchi, Alosa brashnikovi
nirchi, Caspialosa
nitida, Anchoviella
noctivagus, Thrattidion
Nonalai
None kavallu
nordmanni, Alosa
nordmanni, Alosa caspia
normanae, Microthrissa
North Pacific anchovy
Northern anchovy
Northern Gulf anchovy
norvegicus, Clupea harengus
notacanthoides, Clupea (Alosa)
notacanthus, Clupea
notata, Dorosoma
notata, Megalops
novacula, llisha
novacula, Pellona
novae-hollandiae, Meletta
novaehollandiae, Clupea
novaehollandiae, Potamalosa
novaehollandiae, Sprattus
nudus, Chirocentrus
nymphaea, Clupea
nymphaea, Harengula

244
244
245
246
247
248
250
251
104
287
288
288

59
59

278
283
283
425
442

45
47

223
234
137
378
195
204
108
200
199
196
195
334
163
101

99
197
198

iv Vol.II
321
321
365

iv Vol.ll
217
217
233

72
273
273

48
186
186
48
24

103
97

obfuscata,  llisha
Oblique jaw thryssa
obtusirostris, Meletta
obtusirostris,  Potamothrissa
oceanicus, Stolephorus insularis
ocellata,  Clupea                                60  
ocellatus, Sardinops
Odaxothrissa
Odaxothrissa ansorgii
Odaxothrissa losera
Odaxothrissa vittata
Odontognathus
Odontognathus aculeatus
Odontognathus compressus
Odonotognathus
Odontognathus  mucronatus
Odontognathus panamensis
Odontognathus tropicus
oglinum captivai, Opisthonema
oglinum, Megalops                                    72
oglinum  oglinum, Opisthonema
oglinum, Opisthonema
oglinum, Opisthonema oglinum                  73 
Oh jiau
ohiensis, Alosa
ohiensis, Alosa alabamae
Ohio shad
Oily herring
Ojito
Ojitos
okinawensis, Clupea                                87         
olidus,  Engraulis
olidus, Lycengraulis
olidus,  Stolephorus
oligobranchus, Encrasicholina
oligobranchus, Stolephorus
Omaka
Omochetus
Oolum
opercularis, Anchovia
opercularis, Stolephorus
Opisthonema                                                      67
Opisthonema berlangai                   68
Opisthonema bulleri
Opisthonema captivai
Opisthonema libertate
Opisthonema medirastre
Opisthonema oglinum
Opisthonema oglinum captivai
Opisthonema oglinum oglinum
Opisthopterus
Opisthopterus dovii
Opisthopterus effulgens
Opisthopterus equitorialis
Opisthopterus lutipinnis
Opisthopterus macrognathus

O
274
440

81
156
413

60
139
136
139
140
297
298
297

iv vol.II
298
300
288

73

73
72

397
193
193
194

85
384
360

390
390
390
398
398

31
187
223
383
383

68
69
72
70
71
72
73
73

290
290
291
292
284
294



570

Page Page

Opisthopterus tartoor 296
Opisthopterus tartus 294
Opisthopterus valenciennesi                                    296
Orangebek-glasneus   446
Orangemouth anchovy 446
Orangespot sardine   97
orbignyana, Pellona   282
orientalis, Alosa brashnikovi                              196
orientalis, Caspialosa brashnikovi 195
Osbeck’s grenadier anchovy 469
osbeckii, Chatoessus 239
Osteoglossum prionostoma 469
otaitensis, Clupea 108
othonops, Perkinsia 30
otidus, Stolephorus 121
ovalis, Harengula 81

P
Pa mak pang
Pacific anchoveta
Pacific anchovy
Pacific flatiron herring
Pacific gizzard shad
Pacific herring
Pacific ilisha
Pacific menhaden
Pacific piquitinga
Pacific sabretooth anchovy
Pacific sardine
Pacific thread herring
pacificus, Stolephorus
Pala
palaeostomi, Alosa caspia
palaeostomi, Caspialosa tanaica
Palasah
palasah, Clupea
Paliya
Paliyah
Palla
pallasi, Clupea harengus
pallasi probatowi, Clupea
pallasii, Clupea
pallida, Anchovia
pallida, Anchoviella
pallida, Spratella
Palo
Paluva
Panama anchovy
Panama longfin  herring
panamensis, Anchoa
panamensis, Anchovia
panamensis, Engraulis
panamensis, Odontognathus
panamensis, Pellona

226
383
417

66
237
117
267
217
129
392

58
70

416
223
198
197
222
222
223
223
223
117

iv Vol.II
117, iv Vol.II

380
380
121
223
223
367
300
367
367
367
300
267

papuensis, Fluvialosa
papuensis, Kowala
papuensis, Nematalosa
papuensis, Setipinna
papuensis, Setipinna
paracome, Fluvialosa
Parahalecula
Paralosa
parva, Anchoa
parva, Anchovia
parva, MicrothrIssa
parva, Nannothrissa
parva, Platygaster
parvula, Clupea
parvula, lenkinsia
Patara
patronus, Brevoortia
paulistana, llisha
Pawali
paxtoni, Setipinna
Pechu chalwa
pectinata, Alosa
pectinata, Brevoortia
pectoralis, Anchoa
Pedi                                                                              99
Pedwa
Pelada
Pellona
Pellona altamazonica
Pellona amblyuropterus
Pellona bleekeriana
Pellona brachysoma
Pellona castelnaeana
Pellona dayi
Pellona ditchela
Pellona ditchoa
Pellona dussumieri
Pellona filigera
Pellona flavipinnis
Pellona furthii
Pellona gabonica
Pellona grayana
Pellona harroweri
Pellona hoevenii
Pellona iserti
Pellona kampeni
Pellona leschenaulti
Pellona macrogaster
Pellona macrolepis
Pellona micropus
Pellona natalensis
Pellona novacula
Pellona orbignyana
Pellona panamensis
Pellona polylepis
Pellona pristigastroides
Pellona russellii

panamensis, Pristigaster (Odontognathus) 300   Pellona schlegelii
Papalina 50  Pellona sladeni
papalina, Clupea 49  Pellona staudingeri
Papuan river sprat 176 Pellona vimbella
Papuengraulis                                                       449    Pellona xanthoptera
Papuengraulis micropinna                        450   Pellonula

250
176
250
455
458
244
30

90,191,220
368
368
145
145
270
205

40
457
212

iv Vol.II
221
455

47
213
213
369

99
130,349,360,367

278
279
275
286
272
279
280
281
272
270
266
282
267
263
265

283, iv Vol.IIVol.II
281
263
268
265
269
282
272
281
273
282
267
279
275
270
265
273
282
265
266
142



571

Pellonula acutirostris
Pellonula afzeliusii
Pellonula bahiensis
Pellonula leonensis
Pellonula leonensis afzeliusi
Pellonula leonensis leonensis
Pellonula leonensis miri
Pellonula (Microthrissa) royauxi
Pellonula miodon
Pellonula miri
Pellonula modesta
Pellonula stanleyana
Pellonula tenuis
Pellonula vorax
PELLONULINAE
Pellonulops
Pellonulops madagascariensis
Penden
pensacolae, Harengula
Perak river sprat
perakensis, Clupeichthys
perakensis, Corica
perfasciata, Anchovia
perfasciata, Anchoviella
perfasciatus, Engraulis
perfasciatus, Stolephorus
perforata, Clupea                     91
perforata, Sardinella
Perkinsia                                                                    30
Perkinsia othonops
pernambucana, Sardinella
persica, Alosa caspia
Perth herring
perthecata, Stolephorus
peruana, Anchoviella
peruana, Harengula                  66
peruana, Harengula thrissina
peruanus, Engraulis
Peruvian anchoveta
Petenana juaba
petenense, Dorosoma
petenensis, Meletta
pfeifferi, Engraulis
phaeton, Pristigaster
phalerica, Clupanodon
phalericus, Sprattus sprattus
Phansa

Phasa
phasa, Clupea
phasa, Setipinna
Philippine anchovy
Pias
Pilchard
pilchardus, Clupea
pilchardus pilchardus, Sardina
pilchardus, Sardina
pilchardus, Sardina pilchardus                       56
pilchardus sardina, Sardina
pilchardus sardinia, Clupea

Page

155
142
127
142
143
143
143
152

158,160
142
106
144
156
144
132
169
169
253

65
184
184
184
337
337
337
337

91

30
127
198
251
355
366

67
366
322
263
236
236
452
301

49
50

267, 271,410,
4 1 3 , 4 5 3 , 4 5 7 , 4 5 8

457
456
456
398
253

60
55
56
55

56
55

pinguis, Clupea                                                          88
pinnula, Sardinella                         93
Piquitinga
Piquitinga
Piquitinga anchovy
piquitinga, Engraulis
piquitinga, Lile
piquitinga, Sardinella
Pitim pitinga
Pla lang keo
Pla meo
platana, Anchovia
platana, Lile
platana, Platanichthys
Platanichthys
Platanichthys platana
platyargyrea, Anchovia
platyargyrea, Anchoviella
platyargyreus, Engraulis
platycephalus, Alausa
Platygaster
platygaster, Clupea
Platygaster indicus
Platygaster macrophthalma
Platygaster megalopterus
Platygaster parva
Platygaster verticalis
playfairii, Choetomus
Pliosteostoma
Pliosteostoma lutipinnis
ploymera, Lycengraulis
Poecilothrissa
Poecilothrissa centralis
Poecilothrissa congica
Poecilothrissa moeruensis
Poey’s anchovy
poeyi, Engraulis
poeyi, Lycengraulis
polybranchialis, Thryssa
polybranchialis, Thryssa (Scutengraulis)
polyfilis, Coilia
polylepis, Pellona
polynemoides, Engraulis
Pomolobus
Pomolobus aestivalis
Pomolobus chrysochloris
Pomolobus cyanonoton
Pomolobus mediocris
Pomolobus melanostomus
Pomolobus pseudoharengus
Pontic shad
pontica, Alosa
pontica, Alosa (Caspialosa)
pontica, Alosa kessleri
pontica, Alosa pontica
pontica chtamalocephala, Caspialosa
pontica, Clupea
pontica danubii, Alosa
pontica hypselocephala, Caspialosa
pontica moriac, Alosa

Page

93
128
129
374
373
128
128
129
101
449
362
121
121
121
121
360
360
360
219
261
220
272
270
270
270
272
469
284
284
390
147
148
149
150
337
392
392
439
439
462
279
425
191
192
198
192
203
124
205
204
204
204
204
202
204
204
204
204
204



572

pontica niurescens, Alosa
pontica pontica, Alosa
pontica russac, Alosa
ponticus, Engraulis encrasicolus
poorawah, Thryssa
postera, Amblygaster
posterus, Amblygaster
Potamalosa
Potamalosa antiqua
Potamalosa novaehollandiae
Potamalosa richmondia
potamophilus, Clupea (Clupeoides)
Potamothrissa
Potamothrissa acutirostris
Potamothrissa obtusirostris
Potamothrissa whiteheadi
potiana, Anchoviella
praestabilis, Alosa
prionostoma, Osteoglossum
Pristigaster
Pristigaster americanus
Pristigaster argenteus
Pristigaster argenteus
Pristigaster cayana
Pristigaster cayanus
Pristigaster chinensis
Pristigaster dolloi
Pristigaster dovii
Pristigaster elongata
Pristigaster indicus
Pristigaster lichtensteinii
Pristigaster lutipinnis
Pristigaster macrops
Pristigaster martii
Pristigaster (Odontognathus) panamensis
Pristigaster (Opisthopterus) effulgens
Pristigaster phaeton
Pristigaster (Pristigaster) sinensis
Pristigaster tardoore
Pristigaster tartoor
Pristigaster triangularis
Pristigaster vanderbilti
PRISTIGASTERIDAE
Pristigasterids
pristigastroides, llisha
pristigastroides, Pellona
Pristogaster
probatowi, Clupea pallasi
productissima, Dussumieria                 29
productus, Engraulis
Pseudochirocentrodon
Pseudochirocentrodon amazonicum
pseudoharengus, Alosa
pseudoharengus, Clupea
pseudoharengus, Pomolobus
pseudoheterolobus, Stolephorus
pseudohispanica, Sardinia
pseudopterus, Spratella
Pterengraulis
Pterengraulis atherinoides

Page

204
202
204
316
438
103
103
186
186
186
186
175
154
155
156
157
380
206
469
301
301
290
301
301
301
265
263
290
294
294
301
284
293
301
300
291
301
265
294
294
301
283
259
259
275
275
301

 iv Vol.II

378
261
264
205
205
205
397
93

180
386
387

Puger 443
pulchellus,  Engraulis 322
Pulla 223
pumila, Spratella 49
punctata, Clupea 80
punctata, Nealosa 240
punctatus, Chatoessus 240
punctatus, Clupanodon 240
punctatus, Herklotsichthys                             80
punctatus, Konosirus                                       240
punctifer, Encrasicholina 399
punctifer, Stolephorus 399
purava, Clupea 440
purava, Thrissocles 446
purava, Thryssa                                                       440
Puri merah  426
purpurea, Anchovia 400
purpurea, Anchoviella 400
purpurea, Encrasicholina 400
purpurea, Engraulis 400
purpureus, Stolephorus 400
pusilla, Clupea 203
Pyberry 245

Q
quadraqesimalis,  Coilia
quadrifilis, Coilia
quadrimaculata, Clupea                   81
quadrimaculatus, Herklotsichthys

R
Rabo amarillo
Rabo de fogo
Raconda
Raconda
Raconda russeliana
Rainbow sardine
rambhae, Engraulis
Ramcarat  grenadier anchovy
ramcarate, Apterygia
rancarati, Coilia
ramcarati, Mystus
Ramnogaster
Ramnogaster arcuata
Ramnogaster
rastralis, Anchovia
rastralis, Stolephorus
rastrosa, Thryssa
rebentischii, Coilia
rechingeri, Clupea
Red-eye round herring                                    31
Redear  herring
Reeves shad
reevesii, Alosa

Page

473
465

81

383
358
302
303
303
28

440
473
303
473
473
123
123
124
379
379
441
474

81

64
224
224



573

Page Page

reevesii, Hilsa
reevesii, Macrura
reevesii, Tenualosa
Regan’s anchovy
Regan’s fangtooth pellonuline
rendahli, Coilia
Reunion herring
rex, Stolephorus
Reynald’s grenadier anchovy
reynaldi, Coilia
rhinorhynchos, Engraulis
Rhinosardinia
Rhinosardinia amazonica
Rhinosardinia bahiensis
Rhinosardinia serrata
rhodanensis, Alosa finta
Richardson’s sardinella
richardsoni, Chatoessus
richardsoni, Fluvialosa
richardsoni, Sardinella
richardsoni, Sardinella (Clupeonia)
richmondia, Clupea
richmondia, Potamalosa
Rimbal
ringens, Engraulis
Rio anchovy
Rio Negro pygmy anchovy
River herring
River Plate sprat
robertsi, Stolephorus
robustus, Spratelloides             36
robustus, Spratelloides delicatulus
Rogenia
Rogenia alba
Rogenia argijrotaenia
Rondeharing
Ronquillo’s anchovy
ronquilloi, Stolephorus
Rooioog
Round herring
Round herrings                                             26
Round sardinella   
Roundbelly pellonuline
rouxi, Harengula
rouxi, Sardinella
Royal sprat
royauxi, Microthrissa
royauxi, Pellonula  (Microthrissa)
Rubia del mar
rufa, Clupea
russac, Alosa pontica
russeliana, Raconda
russelli, Chirocentrus
russellii,  Engraulis
russellii,  Pellona
russoi, Engraulis
rutherfordi, Coilia
Ryukyo-dorokui

224
224
224
341
140
463

82
409
475
474
433
125
126
127
126
199
110
244
244
110
110
186
186
263
322
357
394
199
121
382

36
115
115
119
31

418
417

31
31

93
165
111
111
152
152
152
367
199
204
303

24
412
270
316
474
244

S
Sabretoothed thryssa
sadina, Clupea
sagax, Arengus
sagax, Clupea
sagax melanosticta, Sardinops            58
sagax musica, Sardinops
sagax sagax, Sardinops                     62
sagax, Sardinops
sagax, Sardinops sagax
Salaca
salina, Alosa caspia
salina, Caspialosa caspia
salvatoris,  Anchoviella
Sam lai
Samak abu sayf
samam, Engraulis
samaminan, Engraulis
samarensis, Sardinella
Samasa
Samoan anchovy
Samudrik
San le

448
30
61
61

62

61
62

283
198
197
373
225
24

425
412
103
367
405

24
225

Sanaga pygmy herring 163
Sandy sprat 188
sapidissima, Alosa 206
sapidissima, Clupea 206
saposhnikovi, Alosa 208
saposhnikovi, Clupea 208
Saposhnikovi shad 208
Sapta tarni 108
Sardel’ka                                                                 52
Sardele 56
Sardelha 211
Sardin 384
Sardina 56,62,131,284,323,384
Sardina 55
Sardina anchoa 131
Sardina bocona 323
sardina, Clupanodon                                     55
Sardina común 131
Sardina de invierno    131
Sardina dobrogica                 55
Sardina española 62
sardina, Etrumeus                    30
sardina, Harengula 64
Sardina neopilchardus              59
Sardina pilchardus 55
Sardina pilchardus pilchardus          56
Sardina pilchardus sardina 56
Sardina quichay  47
Sardina redonda                        31
sardina, Sardina pilchardus 56
sardina, Sardinella 128
Sardine                                                                      56
Sardinella  90
Sardinella albella                                                      91



574

Sardinella (Amblygaster) jonesi
Sardinella anchovia
Sardinella atricauda                                            92
Sardinella aurita
Sardinella aurita mediterranea              93
Sardinella aurita terrasae
Sardinella brachysoma                             95
Sardinella brasiliensis
Sardinella bulan
Sardinella cameronensis
Sardinella clupeoides
Sardinella  (Clupeonia)  richardsoni
Sardinella cuxina
Sardinella dactylolepis
Sardinella dayi
Sardinella fijiense                                    97
Sardinella fimbriata
Sardinella gibbosa
Sardinella granigera
Sardinella hualiensis
Sardinella  jussieu
Sardinella jussieui
Sardinella leiogaster                    87
Sardinella leiogastroides
Sardinella lemuru
Sardinella lineolata
Sardinella longiceps
Sardinella maderensis
Sardinella marquesensis
Sardinella melanura
Sardinella neglecta
Sardinella neohowii
Sardinella nigricaudata
Sardinella perforata
Sardinella pernambucana
Sardinella pinnula
Sardinella piquitinga
Sardinella richardsoni
Sardinella rouxi
Sardinella samarensis
Sardinella sardina
Sardinella sindensis
Sardinella sirm
Sardinella stolifera
Sardinella taiwanensis
Sardinella tawilis
Sardinella zunasi
Sardines
Sardinha
Sardinha bandeira
Sardinha prata
Sardinia
sardinia, Clupea                                                        55
sardinia, Clupea pilchardus
Sardinia immaculata
Sardinia pseudohispanica
Sardinops
Sardinops caeruleus                                 57
Sardinops dakini
Sardinops melanostictus

Page

iv Vol.ll
93

93

93

96
91

106
86

110
93

100
102

98
100
106
101
100
102

88
103
81

104
106, iv Vol.II

107
108
109
104
108
91

127
93

128
110
111
103
128
112
88

129
100
113
113
42

388
73

391
90

55
100
93
57

88
58

Sardinops neopilchardus              59
Sardinops ocellatus
Sardinops sagax
Sardinopssagax melanosticta          58
Sardinops sagax musica
Sardinops  sagax  sagax
sarensis. Alosa  brashnikovi
sarensis, Caspialosa brashnikovi
Saudai
Sauvagella
Sauvagella bianalis
Sauvagella madagascariensis
Sauvagella madagascariensis bianalis
Sauvagella madagascariensis brevidorsalis
Sauvagella madagascariensis longianalis
Savel
Sawbelly
Scaled herring
Scaled sardine
Scaly hairfin anchovy

IV Vol.ll
95

265
370

49
81

390
365
394
412
370
370
370
104

iv Vol.II
442
442
442
442
205
203
421
432
433
442
253
254
254

93
219

iv Vol.II
49

126
443
382
451
423
452
453
458

Page

60
61

62
62

196
195

99
169
170
169
170
169
169
200
206

65
66

457
scandicus, Clupea harengus
schlegelii, Meletta
schlegelii, Pellona
schofieldi, Anchoa
schoneveldii, Clupea
schrammi, Alausa
schroederi, Lycengraulis
schultzi, Anchoa
scintilla, Amazonsprattus
scitula, Anchoviella
Scofield’s anchovy
scofieldi, Anchoa
scofieldi, Stolephorus
scombrina, Alausa
scoticus, Clupea harengus
scratchleyi, Engraulis
scratchleyi, Scutengraulis
scratchleyi, Thrissocles
scratchleyi, Thryssa
Scrumbie de Danare
Scrumbie de mare
Scutengraulis
Scutengraulis hamiltonii
Scutengraulis kammalensis
Scutenrrauliss cratchleyi
Selang at
selangkat, Anodontostoma
selangkat, Chatoessus
senegalensis, Alosa
senegalensis, Meletta
septemtrionalis, Clupea harengus
serdinka, Spratella
serrata, Rhinosardinia
seticornis, Clupea
setiger, Hildebrandichthys
Setipinna
Setipinna adelae
Setipinna breviceps
Setipinna brevifilis
Setipinna gilberti



575

Page Page

Setipinna godavari
Setipinna godavariensis
Setipinna lighti
Setipinna megalura
Setipinna melanochir
Setipinna papuensis
Setipinna paxtoni
Setipinna phasa
Setipinna taty
Setipinna telara
Setipinna tenuifilis
Setipinna tenuifilis gilberti
Setipinna tenuifilis tenuifilis
Setipinna truncata
Setipinna wheeleri
setirostris, Clupea
setirostris, Thrissa
setirostris, Thrissocles
setirostris, Thryssa
setosa, Clupea
Shad herring
Shads
Sharpnosed sawtooth pellonuline
Short anchovy
Short-hairfin anchovy
Short-striped round herring
Short-tail thryssa
Shortband herring
Shortfinger anchovy
Shorthead anchovy
Shorthead hairfin anchovy
Shour
Shroom
Sierrathrissa
Sierra thrissa leonensis
Signalosa
Signalosa atchafalayae
Signalosa atchafalayae vanhyningi
Signalosa mexicana campi
signifer,  Chatoessus                                                72
Silver anchovy
Silver stripe round herring
Simu
Simu koko
simulator, Lycengraulis
Sind sardinella
sindensis, Clupea
sindensis. Sardinella
sinensis,  Clupea
sinensis, Macrura
sinensis, Pristigaster (Pristigaster)
sirishai, llisha
sirm, Amblygaster
sirm, Clupea
sirm, Sardinella
Skipjack
Skipjack herring
Skipjack shad
sladeni llisha
sladeni, Pellona

458
458
458
456
454

455,458
455
456
457
459
458
459
459
456
459
443
443
443
443
219
204
190
155
349
453

40
426

41
360
397
352
223
249
162
162
232
236
236
236

318
34

281
281
390
112
112
112

220,224
226
265
276

88, iv Vol.II
88
88

199,234
199
198
273
273

Slamat
Slender anchovy
Slender rainbow sardine
Slender tardoor
Slender thread herring
Slender thryssa
Slender white sardine
Slough anchovy
Smalltoothed pellonula
smithi, Brevoortia
smithi, Dorosoma
Smoothbelly pellonuline
Smoothbelly sardinella                            87
Snubnose  anchovy
Soboor
soborna, Corica
South American pilchard                                           61
Southern African anchovy
Southern African pilchard
Southern Burmese river gizzard sh
Southern Caspian sprat
Southern herring                                                      76
Spanish sardine
sphaerocephala, Alosa
sphaerocephala, Clupeonella
Spicule anchovy
spilura,  Harengula
spilurus, Herklotsichthys                           82
Spined  anchovy
spinidens, Thryssa
spinidens, Xenengraulis
spinifer, Anchoa
spinifer, Anchoviella (Stolephorus)
spinifer, Engraulis
spinifer, Stolephorus
spinifera, Anchoa
spinifera, Anchovia
spinifera, Anchoviella
Spotback herrin                                                               80   

$Spotted sardine  a 
Spotty-face anchovy
Sprat
Spratella
Spratella arcuata
Spratella erythraea                80
Spratella fimbriata
Spratella kowala
Spratella pallida
Spratella pseudopterus
Spratella pumila
Spratella serdinka
Spratella tembang
spratellides,  Clupea
Spratelloides 
Spratelloides aestuarius
Spratelloides atrofasciatus
Spratelloides bryoporus
Spratelloides delicatulus                                    33
Spratelloides delicatulus  robustus
Spratelloides gracilis

253
352,356

29
296

69
445
418
350
142
214
237
166

328
223

180, iv Vol.II

315
60

ad  258
54

95
209
209
371
82

419
444
444
371
371
371
371
371
371
371

88
420

49, 50
45

123

98
91

121
180

49
49

100
188

33
168

34
117

36
34



576

Page Page

Spratelloides lewisi
Spratelloides madagascariensis
Spratelloides malabaricus
Spratelloides robustus
Spratellomorpha
Spratellomorpha bianalis
Sprats
Sprattus
sprattus antipodarum, Clupea
Sprattus antipodum
sprattus antipodum, Clupea
sprattus balticus, Clupea
sprattus balticus, Sprattus
Sprattus bassensis
sprattus, Clupea
Sprattus fuegensis
Sprattus muelleri
Sprattus novaehollandiae
sprattus phalericus, Sprattus
sprattus, Sprattus
Sprattus sprattus
Sprattus sprattus balticus
Sprattus sprattus phalericus          50 
Sprattus sprattus sprattus
sprattus, Sprattus sprattus
sprattus sprattus, Sprattus                  50
Sprott                                                                            50
stanleyana, Pellonula
Stapper’s sprat
stappersii, Limnothrissa
stappersii, Microthrissa (Potamothris
Starks’s anchovy
starksi, Anchoa
starksi, Anchovia
starksi, Stolephorus
staudingeri, PeIlona
stenosoma, Thryssa
stenosoma, Thryssa (Scutengraulis)
stereolepis, Harengula
stewarti, Nannothrissa
Stolephorus
Stolephorus advenus
Stolephorus aestuarius
Stolephorus andhraensis
Stolephorus apiensis
Stolephorus argyrophanus
Stolephorus astilbe
Stolephorus baganensis
Stolephorus baganensis bengalensis
Stolephorus baganensis macrops
Stolephorus bataviensis
Stolephorus baweanensis
Stolephorus brachycephalus
Stolephorus branchiomelas
Stolephorus brevirostris
Stolephorus brownii
Stolephorus buccaneer
Stolephorus carpenteriae
Stolephorus cayennensis
Stolephorus celebicus

35
169, 170

173
36

170
170
42
45
45
45
45
49
50
48
49
46
47
48
50
49
49
50

50
50

50
144
161
161
161
373
372
372
372
282
444
444

81
146
401
403
168
404
404
317
347
405
405
405
419
413
406
379
326
332
399
407
330
318

Stolephorus chinensis
Stolephorus choerostoma
Stolephorus clupeoides
Stolephorus commersonianus
Stolephorus commersonii
Stolephorus compressus
Stolephorus cultratus
Stolephorus curtus
Stolephorus delicatissimus
Stolephorus devisi
Stolephorus dubiosus
Stolephorus eurystole
Stolephorus exiguus
Stolephorus extensus
Stolephorus garmani
Stolephorus gilberti
Stolephorus guianensis
Stolephorus heterolobus
Stolephorus holodon
Stolephorus indicus
Stolephorus indicus nanus
Stolephorus insularis
Stolephorus insularis bataviensis
Stolephorus insularis oceanicus
Stolephorus insularum
Stolephorus ischana
Stolephorus japonicus
Stolephorus lucida
Stolephorus lyolepis
Stolephorus macrops
Stolephorus macrops
Stolephorus manjuba
Stolephorus mitchilli
Stolephorus multibranchus
Stolephorus mundeolus
Stolephorus naso
Stolephorus nelsoni
Stolephorus olidus
Stolephorus oligobranchus
Stolephorus opercularis
Stolephorus otidus
Stolephorus pacificus
Stolephorus perfasciatus
Stolephorus perfasciatus
Stolephorus perthecata
Stolephorus pseudoheterolobus
Stolephorus punctifer
Stolephorus purpureus
Stolephorus rastralis
Stolephorus rex
Stolephorus robertsi
Stolephorus ronquilloi
Stolephorus scofieldi
Stolephorus Species A
Stolephorus Species C
Stolephorus spinifer
Stolephorus starksi
Stolephorus surinamensis
Stolephours (Thryssa)  valenciennesi
Stolephorus tri

408
345
378
409
409
346
366
348
349
396
411
317
351
412
382
382
332
397
411
412
412
413
419
413
412
356

34
359
360
405
413
382
343
415
364
366
415
390
398
383
121
416
317
337
355
397
399
400
379
409
382
417
370
420
417
371
372
380
438
418



577

Page Page

Stolephorus tysoni
Stolephorus viridis
Stolephorus waitei
Stolephorus zollingeri
stolifera, Clupea
stolifera, Dusumieria
stolifera, Harengula
stolifera, Jenkinsia
stolifera Lile
stolifera Sardinella
Stolothrissa
Stolothrissa tanganicae
Stolothrissa tembessensis
Strangomera
Strangomera bentincki
Strangomera bentincki bentincki
Strangomera bentincki cuga
striata, Alausa
striatula, llisha
Strickland river gizzard shad
Striped anchovy
subspinosa, Thryssa
Sud Afrikaanse pelser
Suidafrikaanse rondeharig
sulinae,  Clupea
Sumatran river sprat
sundaica, Clupea (Harengula)
suoerii, Meletta
Surinam anchovy
surinamensis, Anchovia
surinamensis, Anchoviella
surinamensis, Anchoviella
surinamensis, Engrantis
surinamensis, Stolephorus
Swadi balanjil
Swatow thryssa
symaetensis, Engraulis encrasicolus

407 tardoore, Pristigaster
37     Tarekuchi

419 Tartoor
399 tartoor, Opisthopterus
129 tartoor, Pristigaster
41     Tartoore

129 tartus,  Opisthopterus
41

129
129
158
158
156
130
130
131
131
72

277
250
356
438

61
32
49

183
91

193
380
380
380
382
380
380
120
423

 316

taeniatus, Chirocentrodon 286
taihuensis, Coilia ectenes 470
Taiwan’ainoko   400
Taiwan ainoko iwashi   400
Taiwan sardinella 101
taiwanensis, Sardinella 100
Taiyo tarekuchi   400
Tamtemire  263
tanaica, Alosa caspia         198
tanaica, Clupea 197
tanaica palaeostomi, Caspialosa 197
tanganicae, Stolothrissa 158
tapirulus,  Anchoviella 322
tapirulus, Engraulis 322
Taralai 105
Tardoor  295
Tardoore 295
tardoore, Opisthopterus 294

taty, Engraulis
taty, Setipinna
tawilis, Harengula
tawilis, Sardinella
Telara
telara,  Clupea
telara, Engraulis
telara, Setipinna
telaroides, Engraulis
Tembang
tembang, Spratella
tembessensis, Stolothrissa
Tenualosa
Tenualosa ilisha
Tenualosa macrura
Tenualosa reevesii
Tenualosa thibaudeaui
Tenualosa toli
tenuifilis, Engraulis
tenuifilis gilberti, Setipinna
tenuifilis, Setipinna
tenuifilis, Setipinna tenuifilis
tenuifilis tenuifilis, Setipinna
tenuis, Pellonula
teres, Alosa                                                               30
teres, Etrumeus
Teri
ternetzi, Neosteus
terrasae, Sardinella aurita
Thai anchovy
Thai gizzard shad
Thai river sprat
thailandiae, Anodontostoma
thrbaudeaui, Clupea (Alosa)
thibaudeaui, Tenualosa
thoracata, Escualosa
thoracata, Kowala
Thorny anchovy
Thrattidion
Thrattidion noctivagus
Threadfin shad
Thrissa
thrissa, Clupanodon
thrissa, Clupea
Thrissa dussumieri
Thrissa hamiltonii
Thrissa kammalensis
thrissa, Meletta
Thrissa setriostris
Thrissina
Thrissina aestuaria
thrissina, Clupea
Thrissina encrasicholoides

294
396
295
296
294
294
294
457
457
113
113
451
456

453,459
459
457
101
100
156
222
222
223
224
225
226
458
459
458
459
459
156

30
419,426

283
93

411
255
182
255
225
225
119
119
412
163
163
236

238,421
239
239
429
432
427
72

443
421

424,425 
66

430



Page Page

thrissina, Harengula                           66
thrissina. Harengula thrissina
thrissina peruana, Harengula                     67
thrissina thrissina, Harengula
Thrissocles
Thrissocles baelama
Thrissocles dussumieri
Thrissocles hamiltonii
Thrissocles kammalensis
Thrissocles malabaricus
Thrissocles mystax
Thrissocles purava
Thrissocles scratchleyi
Thrissocles setirostris
Thrissocles vitirostris
thrissoides, Engraulis
Thryssa dussumieri
Thryssa
Thryssa adelae
Thryssa aestuaria
Thryssa baelama
Thryssa brevicauda
Thryssa chefuensis
Thryssa cuvieri
Thryssa dayi
Thrvssa dussumieri
Thryssa encrasicholoides
Thryssa guatamiensis
Thryssa hamiltonii
Thryssa kammalensis
Thryssa kammalensoides
Thryssa macrognathos
Thryssa malabarica
Thryssa marasriae
Thryssa megastoma
Thryssa mystax
Thryssa polybranchialis
Thryssa poorawah
Thryssa purava
Thryssa rastrosa
Thryssa scratchleyi
Thryssa (Scutengraulis) dayi
Thryssa (Scutengraulis) kammalensoides
Thryssa (Scutengraulis) polybranchialis
Thryssa (Scutengraulis) stenosoma
Thryssa (Scutengraulis) whiteheadi
Thryssa setirostris
Thryssa spinidens   
Thryssa stenosoma
Thryssa subspinosa
Thryssa vitirirostris
Thryssa whiteheadi
Thryssus
Tialimaro
Tjangkok
toli, Alausa
toli, Hilsa
Toli shad
toli, Tenualosa
translucidus,  Hyperlophus

67

67
421

578

425
429
432
433
445
438
446
442
443
445
371
429
421
423
424
425
426
427
435
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
443
435
437
440
438
439
438
440
441
442
428
434
439
444
446
443
444
444
438
445
446
421
263
426
226
226
227
226
188

Transparent sandy sprat
tri, Engraulis
tri, Stolephorus
triangularis, Pristigaster
Trichosoma
Trichosoma adelae
tricolor,  Anchoa
tricolor,  Engraulis
Trinidad anchovy
trinitatis,  Anchoa
trinitatis,  Anchovia
trinitatis, Anchoviella
triza, Clupea
tropica, Anchoa
Tropical longfin herring
tropicus, Neoopisthopterus
tropicus, Odontognathus
Trubala
Trubu
Trubuk
truncata, Setipinna
Tsing lein
Tsing lin
Tsing lun
tuberculosa,  Clupea
Tukari
Tungao
Twaite shad
Two-finned herring
tyrannus, Brevoortia
tyrannus, Clupea
tysoni, Stolephorus
Tyul’ka                                                                       53
Tzatza

U
ubatubae, Anchoa                                                 369
Uruguay river sprat

V
vaillanti, Amplova
vaillanti, Anchoviella
vaillanti, Engraulis
Vaillant’s anchovy
Valava
valenciennesi, Harengula (Paralosa)
valenciennesi,  Opisthopterus
valenciennesi, Stolephorus  (Thryssa)
vanderbilti, Pristigaster
vanhyningi, Signalosa atchafalayae
vanicoris, Harengula
Vaqueira longfin herring
varregata, Clupea
variegata, Gudusia

188
418
418
301
421
423
373
373
375
374
374
374
239
351
288
288
288
253
224
224
456
110
110
110
425
245
374
199
170
215
215
407

53

369
124

338
338
338
338
223

92
296
438
283
236
108
291
229
229



579

Page Page

Veloori
venenosa, Meletta               81 
venezuelae, Anchoviella
venosa, Meletta
venulosa, Clupea
venulosus, Clupeoides
venulosus, Kowala
vernalis, Clupea
verticalis, Platygaster
victoriae, Anchoviella
vimbella, Pellona
virescens, Clupea
viridis, Stolephorus
vistonica, Alosa Caspia
vitirostris, Thrissocles
vitrirostris, Engraulis
vitrirostris, Thryssa
vittargentea, Clupea
vittata, Clupeonia
vlttata, Meletta
vittata, Odaxothrissa
vittatus, Herklotsichthys
vittatus, Hyperlophus
vlaminghi, Fluvialosa
vlaminghi, Nematalosa
volgensis, Alosa kessleri
volgensis bergi, Caspialosa
volgensis, Clupeonella caspia
volgensis imitans, Caspialosa
Volzhskaya
vorax, Pellonula
vulgaris, Alausa
vulgaris, Engraulis
vulgaris, Meletta

W
waitei, Anchoviella
waitei, Stolephorus
Walker’s anchovy
walkeri,  Anchoa
Washi                                                                                        99                        
West African ilisha
West African pygmy herring
West lrian river sprat
Western Australian gizzard shad
Western Pacific gizzard shad
wheeleri, Setipinna
White herring
White sardine

120

380
205

93
177
177
205
272
330
265
205
37

iv Vol.ll
445

445,446
445
315
108
188

White sardinella
White shad
Whitebait
Whitefin wolf-herring                                                 24
Whitehead’s round herring  
Whitehead’s sawtooth pellonuline
Whitehead’s thryssa
whiteheadi, Etrumeus                       32
whiteheadi, Gonialosa                                           258
whiteheadi, llisha
whiteheadi, Potamothrissa
whiteheadi, Thryssa
whiteheadi, Thryssa (Scutengaulis)
Wilkesina
Win
Wof-herrings

fin anchovy

Wong u
woodsi, Jenkinsia majua

140
108
188 X
251 xanthoptera, llisha
251 xanthoptera, Pellona
202 Xenengraulis
201 Xenengraulis spinidens
201
201
202
144 Y
194 
316   Yamato-mizun

49 Yangtse grenadier anchovy
Yellowfin herring
Yellowfin menhaden
Yellowfin river pellona
Yellowtail sardinella

419
419
376
376

296
162
177
251
243
459
206
119

Z
Zabaleta anchovy  378
zeylanica, Harengula (Paralosa)  220
zollingeri, Engraulis  318
zollingeri,  Stolephorus  399
Zunashi 114
Zunasi 114
zunasi, Harengula 113
zunasi, Sardine/la 113
Zunasia  261

91
207
189

32
157
447

258
268
157
446
446

90
387

22
239

39

266
266
421
444

88
463
284
214
282
111


	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	5. INDEX OF SCIENTIFIC AND VERNACULAR NAMES
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W
	X
	Y
	Z




